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ONE OF TWO ORIGINAL WATER COLOR DRAWINGS BY AUDUBON
DESIGNED FOR HIS BIRDS OF AMERICA



SALE NUMBER 1551

ON EXHIBITION FROM MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 1921.

THE FREDERIC GALLATIN, JR.

COLLECTION OF BOOKS
ON ORNITHOLOGY

TO BE SOLD BY ORDER OF

THE ESTATE OF THEODORE N. VAIL

THE BOOKS IN THIS LIBRARY COMPRISE THE COMPLETE OR MOST
IMPORTANT ORNITHOLOGICAL WRITINGS OF

AUDUBON
BONAPARTE
BEWICK
BREWER
BURROUGHS
BUFFON
CATESBY
CASSIN
CORY

DRESSER
EDWARDS
ELLIOT
GOULD
JARDINE
JERDON
LATHAM
LEVAILLANT
LEWIN

LILFORD
MACGILLIVRAY
MONTAGU
MUDIE
NOZEMANN
PENNANT
RIDGWAY
SAMUELS
SCHLEGEL

SCLATER
SEEBOHM
SPIX
SWAINSON
TEMMINCK
TURNBULL
WILSON
YARRELL

AND INCLUDE COMPLETE SETS OF THE RARE WORKS OF ELLIOT
AND GOULD, TOGETHER WITH AN ORIGINAL EDITION

OF AUDUBON'S BIRDS OF AMERICA AND
ORIGINAL DRAWINGS BY HIM

ORDER OF SALE
TUESDAY AFTERNOON, FEBRUARY 1, 1921, LOTS 1-233

WEDNESDAY AFTERNOON, FEBRUARY 2, 1921, LOTS 234-465

THE ANDERSON GALLERIES
[MITCHELL KENNERLEY, PRESIDENT]

PARK AVENUE AND HFTY-NINTH STREET, NEW YORK
1921



CONDITIONS OF SALE

All bids to be per lot as numbered in the Catalogue.

The highest bidder to be the buyer. In all oases of disputed bids the

lot shall be resold, but the Auctioneer will use his judgment as to the

good faith of all claims and his decision shall be final.

Buyers to give their names and addresses and to make such cash pay-

ments on account as may be required, in default of which the lots

purchased to be immediately resold.

Goods bought to be removed at the close of each sale. If not so re-

moved they will be at the sole risk of the purchaser, and subject to

storage charges, and The Anderson Galleries, Incorporated, will not be

responsible if such goods are lost, stolen, damaged or destroyed.

Terms cash. If accounts are not paid at the conclusion of each sale,

or, in the case of absent buyers, when bills are rendered, this Com-
pany reserves the right to recatalogue the goods for immediate sale

without notice to the defaulting buyer, and all costs of such resale

will be charged to the defaulter. This condition is without prejudice

to the rights of the Company to enforce the sale contract and collect

the amount due without such resale at its own option. Unsettled ac-

counts are subject to interest at the rate of six per cent, per annum.

All books are sold as catalogued, and are assumed to be in good
SECOND-HAND Condition. If material defects are found, not mentioned
in the catalogue, the lot may be returned. Notice of such defects

must be given promptly and the goods returned within ten days from
the date of the sale. No exceptions will be made to this rule. Maga-
zines and other periodicals, and all miscellaneous books arranged in

parcels, are sold as they are, without recourse.

Autograph Letters, Documents, Manuscripts and Bindings are sold

as they are, without recourse. The utmost care is taken to authen-

ticate and correctly describe items of this character, but this Company
will not be responsible for errors, omissions, or defects of any kind.

Bids. We make no charge for executing orders for our customers
and use all bids competitively, buying at the lowest price permitted by
other bids.

Priced Copij of this Catalogue may he secured for fifty cents for each

session of the sale.

THE ANDERSON GALLERIES
INCORPORATED

PARK AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET

NEW YORK
TELEPHONE PLAZA 9356 CATALOGUES ON REQUEST

SALES CONDUCTED BY MR. FREDERICK A. CHAPMAN
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SALE TUESDAY AFTERNOON. FEBRUARY FIRST

AT TWO-THIRTY O'CLOCK

FIRST SESSION.

LOTS 1-233

1. ABBOTT (CHARLES C). Travels in a Tree-top. Phila.,

1898; Upland and Meadow. N. Y., 1886; Bird-Laud Echoes. Phila.,

1896; The Birds about Us. Phila., 1895. llliistratioiis. 4 vols.

12rao, cloth.

2. ACADEMY OF NATURAL SCIENCES OF PHILA-
DELPHIA. Proceedings. With numerous illustrations, colored
plates of Birds, etc. From 1861 to 1881 inclusive. 21 vols., royal

8vo, cloth, roan backs, uncut.

Philadelphia: Printed for the Academy, 1862-82
Contaius uumerous valuable articles on Ornithology contributed by J.

Cassin, E. Cope, E. Coues, D. G. Elliott and other well-known writers.

3. ADAMS (ANDREW LEITH). Notes of a Naturalist in the
Nile Valley and Malta. Map and lithographed plates. 12mo, cloth,

uncut. Edinburgh, 1870
First Edition. Contains 6 pp. catalogue of Maltese Birds.

4. ADAMS (H. G. and H. B.). Smaller British Birds, with De-
scriptions of their Nests, Eggs, Habits, etc. Colored plates of Eggs
and Birds. Hoyal 8vo, cloth. London, 1874

First Edition.

5. Another copy. Second Edition. Roy;i] 8vo, cloth.

London, 1894

6. ADAMS (VV. H. D.). The Bird World. London, 1880;
Birdcraft (Wright), New York, 1895; Bird-Dom (Keyser), Bos-
ton, n. d., and others. 20 vols., various sizes and bindings.

7. AMERICAN SPORTSMAN'S LIBRARY. Edited by Cas-

par Whitney. Profusely illustrated by well-known American
artists. 13 vols. 8vo, half olive morocco, gilt tops, uncut.

New York, v. d.

Set of 100 copies on large paper. Includes: Upland Game Birds, by
Sandys and Van Dyke; The Water Fowl Family, by Sanford, Bishop and
Van Dyke; The Deer Family, by Koosevelt, Elliott, Stone, etc., etc.

/U ANATOMY OF BIRDS (Shufeldt) ; The Birds of Montreal ,^<C^

(Wintle) ;
Birds of Ontario (Mcllwraith), 20 vols., various sizes

and bindings.
3
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9. ANDERSON (CHARLES JOHN). Notes on the Birds of

'^ Damara Land, and the adjacent Countries of South-west Africa.

Map. 8vo, cloth. London, 1872

With presentation inscription from J. H. Gurney (the Editor) to George

N. La^\Tence the Ornithologist.

10. ARNOLD (A. C. L.) and SAMUELS (E. A.). The Living

World. Illustrated with numerous colored plates. 2 vols. Imp.

8vo, cloth. Boston, 1868

11. ARTHUR, Marquis of Tweeddale. Ornithological Works.

-, AVith a Biographical Sketch of the Author, by William H. Russell.

^ Portrait. Thick 4to, half dark green morocco. London, 1881

Printed for Private Circulation.

12. ASTLEY (HUBERT D.). My Birds in Freedom and Cap-

I

:;/' ti\ity. Illustrated. 8vo, cloth, gilt top, uncut. New York, 1901

13. AUDEBERT (J. B.) et VIEILLOT (L. P.). Historic

Naturelle et Generale des Colibris, Oiseaux-Mouches, Jacamars et

Promerops. Beautifully illustrated witJi 184 colored plates, with

the inscriptions in gold. 2 vols, royal folio, contemporary red mo-
rocco, emblematic tooling on backs and sides, gilt edges (rubbed).

Paris, 1802

Veky scarce. Lakge paper copy. With the rare supplement to the

Colibris, being plates numbered 65-70. Only 12 copies were issued in

THIS STATE.

ORIGINAL DRAWINGS BY AUDUBON

14. AUDUBON (JOHN J.). ^Ubum, containing Two Orig-

inal Water-color Drawings by Audubon, designed for his
'

' Birds

of America." Inlaid, and bound with an Autograph Letter, signed,

to General Houston, President of Texas. Folio, crushed green

levant morocco.
Two exquisite DRAWINGS. The first represents "Bell's Vireo, " and

IS initialed and dated by Audubon, Jan. 22, 1844. The other painting

represents "Morton's Finch," initialed by Audubon, dated june 8,

1844, AND WITH HIS PENCILED NOTE "never before figured."

Both drawings are remarkable for the delicacy of their coloring and
execution.

Inlaid, is an extremely fine and rare A. L. s., 1 p. folio, from the

famous Naturalist to President Houston of Texas, introducing one of his

assistants to him, and informing Gen. Houston of his having *
' undertaken

in conjunction with my friend the Eeverend John Bachman of Cliarleston,

South Carolina, to publish a work incorporating all the Quadrupeds we
can procure, along with their Figures or Representations, and again with

their Histories" with other interesting particulars. The letter is dated

Oct. 19, 1841.

A fine lithographed portrait of Audubon by D 'Avignon and Brady, ON
India paper, is bound up with the two drawings.

The drawings arc tlie originals of plates 485 and 190 of the published

work.

[SEE frontispiece]

A FOLIO AUDUBON IN RARE STATE

15. AUDUBON (JOHN J.). Birds of ^^jnerica, from Original

Drawings. 435 magnificent colored plates, repi'esenting the sub-



jects in life size. 4 vols., elephant folio, newly bound in half pig-

skin. London : Published by the Author, 1827-38

A HANDSOME COPY OF THE ORIGINAL EDITION. With very few exceptions,

the plates are in absolutely unspotted condition, and the coloring is very
brilliant. The first and last plates are on heavier paper than the re-

mainder, which has served to prevent the curling up of the end plates,

a blemish which so frequently occurs.

Accompanying the set are the five volumes of "Ornithological Biog-
raphy" Edinburgh, 1831-39, royal 8vo, uncut. There is also included, a
copy of "A Synopsis of the Birds of North America," Edinburgh, 1839.

Svo, which is a companion volume to the foregoing. These volumes have
been bound uniformly with the above.

16. A Synopsis of the Birds of North America. Svo, orig-

inal cloth (worn), uncut. Edinburgh, 1839
First Edition. A companion volume to the "Ornithological Biog-

raphy '
' and to * * The Birds of America. '

'

^
17. The Birds of America, from Drawings made in the

United States and their Territories. Illustrated with 500 hrilliantly ^j i^
^

colored plates. 7 vols, royal 8vo, half morocco, gilt backs. §
^

New York : Published by J. J. Audubon, 1840-44
The vert rare first octavo edition, with the plates unusually

FREE FROM SPOTS AND FOXiNGS. A former owner has written his name on
the back of one of the plates.

^^18. Another copy. With 500 colored plates. 8 vols, royal

Svo, half morocco (rubbed). New York: Lockwood, n. d.

With the plates in brilliant condition.

19. The Viviparious Quadrupeds of North America. By
John J. Audubon and the Rev. John Bachman. Illustrated with
150 heautifully colored plates, in two imp. 4to volumes, and the

text in three vols., imp. Svo, half russia (worn).
New York: Published by J. J. Audubon, 1845-48

The rare original edition. The plates are in particularly desirable
state, and aside from the somewhat worn condition of the binding, is the
crinkling of the title pages and one plate, which so frequently occurs in
volumes of this size.

20. The Quadrupeds of North America. With 155 colored

plates. 3 vols., royal Svo, half red morocco, gilt tops, uncut, orig-

inal wrappers bound in. New York : V. G. Audubon, 1849-54
The First Octavo Edition, bound up from the original parts.

Eare in this state. -^-^

21. [ ] Life and Adventures of John James Audubon, the 3,

Naturalist. Edited, from materials supplied by his Widow, by '^

Robert Buchanan. Photographic portrait and woodcut vignette.

Svo, half green morocco. London, 1868
First Edition.

22. A. L. s., 1 p. 4to, Boston, Oct. 10, 1832. To E. Charn- ^y
ley. With address. Introducing his son Victor, who went to Eng-
land to superintend the publication of his "Birds of America."

^
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23. A. L. s., 1 p. 4to. New York, July 8th, 1840. To B. B.

Thatcher, Boston. Refers to the "Birds of America."
'

' Our list of Subscribers Jias indeed increased so rapidly that our present

edition is noiv maJcing %ip to one thousand copies. We have not yet, how-

ever, a quantity of numbers sufficient on hand to supply the demand, and
even at this moment have not a complete set on hand," etc.

24. AUDUBON (MRS. JOHN J.). A. L. s., 2 pp. (signed

^J^
"Lucy" Audubon). Boston, March 13, 1833. To Robert Treat

Paine.

"As an unobtrusive token of our friendship, I hope you will accept

from me the little Spar Box, a memorial of a place where my earliest

years zvere passed."

25. AUDUBON MAGAZINE (THE). Published in the in-

terests of the Audubon Society for the Protection of Birds. Illiis-

Irated. 2 vols. 8vo, cloth. New York [1887-18881

All published.

26. AUDUBON (MARIA R.). Audubon and his Journals.

With Zoological and other Notes by Elliott Cones. Illustrated.

2 vols. 8vo, cloth, gilt tops, uncut. New York, 1897

First Edition.

r

H

27. AUK (THE). A Quarterly Journal of Ornithology pub-
lished by the American Ornithologists' Union. With colored plates

and woodcuts. New Series, Vols. 1-20 inclusive. 20 vols. 8vo, half

morocco (l)indings of different shades of brown). Boston, 1884-1893

"The Auk" is the eontinuation of the "Nuttall Ornithological Qub,"
published in 8 vols., 1876-1883, which see in the present catalogue.

28. BAIRD (S. F.). Review of x\meriean Birds in the Museum
of the Smithsonian Institution. Part I. North and Middle America.
8vo, half brown morocco, gilt top, uncut. Washington, 1872

Smithsonian Miscellaneous Collections.

p 29. BAIRD, BREWER, and RIDGWAY. A History of

.North American Birds. Land Birds. Illustrated with 64 colored
plates {nutueroHs specimens of each) and ')9.3 woodcuts. 3 vols.,

royal 8vo, cloth (uppei- margins water-stained). Boston, 1874
Autograph presentation copy from S. P. Baird, with inscriptions in all

volumes, also autograph of R. Ridgway in one volume.

^.^ 30. The Water Birds of North America. Profusely illus-

^'y'trated ivilh woodcuts, some i)i color. 2 vols. imp. 8vo, cloth, gilt

tops, uncut. Boston, 1884
First Edition. Presentation copy from A. Agassiz and J. D. Whitney.

Fine copy.

31. BAIRD, CASSIN, and LAWRENCE. The Birds of North
.;. America. Wilh an Atlas of 100 colored plaf(s. 2 vols. 4to, cloth

(worn). Philadelphia, 1860

32. BAIRD (S. F.) and COOPER (J. G.). The Land Birds
of California. Profusely illustrated with entire figures of Birds

6



and mmiy life-size figures of Heads and other parts drawn from
Nature. Thick 8vo, half brown morocco, gilt top, uncut. d^^

[Cambridge)] 1870 /)
\

Baird's own copy, composed of the original proof sheets, with Appen- '^
dix by Baird of additional species, copious Glossary of technical terms,

and a list of Spanish names of California Birds, etc. There are many
pencil corrections on the margins. -^

33. The Land Birds of California. Woodcuts. Royal 8vo,

cloth (worn).
Published by authority of the Legislature, 1870. Vol. 1 of the Geologi-

cal Survey of California.

34. BARTLETT (EDWARD). A Monograph of the Weaver-
Birds, Ploceidae, and Arboreal and Terrestrial Finches, Fringilli-

dae. Illustrated with numerous pnc colored and plain lithographed

plates. Square 8vo, cloth. Maidstone, 1888
Privately published by the Author.

35. BARTRAM (JOHN). A. L. s., 1 p. small oblong 4to. Un-
dated.

An exceedingly rare autograph. "Written to a friend who had in-

quired about illness in Bartram's family. A tine letter from "the
greatest natural Botanist in the world," as styled by Linnaeus.

7

»

/'^e) BARTRAM (WILLIAM). Travels through North and y ^^rV
South Carolina, Georgia, East and West Florida, the Cherokee Yt^
Country, etc. Map and 7 engraved plates. 8vo, original calf, re-

backed (worn).
Philadelphia printed, 1791 : London, reprinted, 1792

Chapter 10 contains a list of N. A. Birds.

37. BATES (HENRY W.). The Naturalist on the River Ama-
zon. Numerous illustrations. 2 vols. 12mo, half brown morocco,

gilt tops, uncut. London, 1863
First Edition.

38. BEAUTIFUL BIRDS, 3 vols. (Tyas) ; British Song Birds
(Wood) ; Game and Water Birds (Adams), and others, 21 vols.,

various sizes and bindings,

39. BEECHEY (F. W.). Narrative of a Voyage to the Pacific

and Bering's Strait to co-operate with the Polar Expeditions per-

formed in H. M. Ship "Blossom" in the years 1825-8. Folding
maps, and steel plates hy Finden, with text woodcuts. 2 vols. 8vo,

half calf (worn). London, 1831
First Edition. Contains much information on the Birds and Animals

of the Sandwich Islands, California, Hawaii Islands, etc.

40. The Zoology of Captain Beechey's Voyage. Illustrated

with 50 finel}) colored plates hy Sowerby. 4to, cloth, uncut, paper
label.

"

London, 1839
First Edition.

/ ^
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41. BELCHER (SIR EDWARD). The Last of the Arctic

Voyages. With Notes on the Natural History by Sir John Rich-

ardson, etc. Illustrated with charts, woodcuts a7icl 36 colored plates.

2 vols. 8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1855

First Edition.

^

/«:i
42. BELDING (LYMAN). Land Birds of the Pacific District.

"^ Royal 8vo, half brown morocco, gilt top, uncut.
b San Francisco, 1890

Occasional Papers of the California Academy of Sciences.

4:1 BENDIRE (CHARLES). Life Histories of North Ameri-

can Birds, with special reference to their Breeding Habits and Eggs

,\, V^ith 19 large colored plates containing 386 Eggs. 2 vols., royal

\h 4to, cloth, uncut. Washington, 1892-95

Autograph of Elliott Coues on title-page. One a presentation copy
from the Author.

44. BEWICK (THOMAS). History of British Birds. Illus-

trated ivith )i tonerous ivoodcuts hy the author. 2 vols., with Sup-
plement. Together 3 vols. imp. 8vo, crushed green levant morocco,

. *^H '" gilt line borders on backs and sides, gilt tops, uncut, by Riviere.

) ^
"

Newcastle, 1797-1821

A SUPEKB COPY OF THE RARE FiRST EDITION OF LARGEST PAPER, with the

vignette on p. 285, before the bar. Accompanying the above is a set of

the 186 illustrations, brilliant proof impressions, and an extra series

OF 9 proof impressions of the illustrations of the Land Birds. 5 volumes
in all.

45. A General History of Quadrupeds ; A History of Brit-

- ish Land and Water Birds. With numerous woodcut illustrations,

engrailed hy Bewick. 3 vols. 8vo, dark blue morocco, gilt over red

edges, by Riviere. Newcastle, 1824-32

A FINE set. From the Library of William Matthews, with his book-
plates.

46. A History of British Land and Water Birds. Illus-

trated with numerous cuts. 2 vols. 8vo, half green morocco.
Newcastle, 1826

The Sixth Edition, with additional cuts. Large paper copy.

^ 47. Memoir. Written by himself. Emhellished with numer-
ous wood engravings, designed and engraved hy the author, and
never before published. 8vo, cloth, uncut. Newcastle, 1862

First Edition.

48. The Bewick Collector. A Descriptive Catalogue of the

Works of Thomas and John Bewick. With Supplementary volume.
A, The whole described by Thomas Hugo. Illustrations. 2 vols., royal

/^ 8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1866-68
Large paper copy. From the library of Thomas J. McKee, with his

bookplates by E. D. French in each volume.

49. Works. Comprising : History of British Birds, 2 vols.

;

History of Quadrupeds; Aesop's Fables; Memoir. Profusely illus

8



trated. 5 vols, royal 8vo, cloth, leather backs (rubbed), gilt tops,

uncut. London : Quaritch, 1885
Memorial Edition. 750 copies printed. The First complete collected

edition of Bewick's works.

Z'sd) BIGLAND (JOHN). A Natural History of Birds, Fishes,

Reptiles, and Insects. Illustrated with 12 colored plates, including '^\
engraved title. 12mo, half crushed blue levant morocco, gilt edges,

by Stikeman. Philadelphia, 1831
With the Heckscher bookplates, two variations.

51. BLAAUW (F. E.). A Monograph on the Cranes. Illus-

trated by 22 colored plates of Cranes and their Eggs. Folio, pic-

torial cloth. Leiden, 1897
First Edition. One of 170 copies printed.

52. Another copy.

53. BLACKBUR,N (MRS. HUGH). Birds drawn from Na-
ture. With 22 plates on India paper. Folio, pictorial boards.

Edinburgh, 1862

---(^54. BLUMENBACH (J. F.). Manuel d'Historique Naturelle, (f^ ^
, /j_^ » traduit de rAllemand. With numerous copperplate engravings of ^, /'. 'V^

Animals, Reptiles, Fishes, Shells, and Birds. 2 vols. 8vo, original /^r.
.^ half sheep (worn). Metz, 1803 ^ '

Among the colored plates of Birds, is a curious illustration of the
extinct Dodo.

55. BLYTH (EDWARD). Catalogue of Birds in the Museum
Asiatic Society. 8vo, boards, cloth back. Calcutta, 1849

56. BOLTON (JAMES). Harmonia Ruralis; or, an Essay to-

wards a Natural History of British Song Birds. Illustrated with
80 finely colored plates. 2 vols, in one, 4to, original boards, cloth

back, uncut (cover loose). London, 1830
New Edition, revised and considerably augmented.

57. BONAPARTE (CHARLES L.). American Ornithology;
or, the Natural History of Birds inhabiting the United States not
given in Wilson. Illustrated with 27 large plates of Birds drawn
from Nature hy Titian R. Peale and engraved by Alex. Lawson^
all beautifully colored by hand. 4 vols, royal 4to, half red morocco
(rubbed). Philadelphia, 1825-33

First Edition of each volume, A continuation of Wilson's American
Ornithology, and very much rarer than the original work. Vol. 1 con-
tains a Table by M. Duponceau, giving 27 different Indian Names for the ^ a
Wild Turkey. The signed portion of an A. L. s. of Prince Bonaparte is

laid in.

58. Another copy.

59. The Genera of North American Birds, and a Synopsis
of the Species found within the Territory of the United States.

8vo, half sheep (some pp. foxed). New York, 1828
On the title-page is inscribed by Prince Bonaparte ' * Issachar Cozzens

presented by the Author." Later from the Library of G. N. Lawrence,
with his autograph and annotations.

'!
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60. A Geographical and Comparative List of the Birds of

Europe aud North America. 8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1838

61. Conspectus Generum Avium. 2 vols. 8vo, half brown
morocco. Lugduni Batavorum, 1850-57

The second volume ends at page 232, and was never quite completed.
With presentation inscription in Vol. 1 from Prince Bonaparte to George
N. Lawrence, the Naturalist, and the latter 's pencilled notes throughout,

and his MS. Index to each volume inserted.

62. Tableaux Paralleliques des Oiseaux Praecoces ou Au-
tophages. Small 4to, half red morocco, gilt top (somewhat damp
stained). Paris, 1856

63. BREE (CHARLES ROBERT). A History of the Birds

of Europe, not observed in the British Isles. Illustrated with nu-

merous fine colored plates. 4 vols, royal 8vo, cloth, uncut.

London, 1863-4

FmsT Edition. With bookplate of J. F. Eodger.

64. A History of the Birds of Europe not observed in the

British Isles. With over 250 colored plates of Birds and Eggs.
5 vols., royal 8vo, half crimson crushed levant morocco, gilt tops,

uncut, by BlackweU. London, 1875

Second and enlarged Edition.

65. BREHM (A. E.). Bird-Life: Being a History of the

Bird, its Structure and Habits, together with sketches of 50 dif-

ferent Species. Translated from the German. Illustrated with 10

colored plates. Thick 8vo, half blue morocco, gilt top. London, 1874

66. BREWER (THOMAS M.). North American Oology. An
Account of the Habits and Geographical Distribution of the Birds

of North America during their Breeding Season, with Figures and
Descriptions of their Eggs. 5 large colored plates containing 76

varieties of Eggs. Part I. 4to, cloth. Washington, 1857
Smithsonian Contributions.

67. BRITISH MUSEUM. The General Contents of the Brit-

ish Museum : With Eemarks serving as a Directory in viewing that

Noble Cabinet. 12mo, three-quarter blue morocco, gilt top.

London, 1762
Second Edition, with additions and improvements, and a complete Index.

Contains descriptions of the Birds and Eggs owned at the time by the

Museum.

68. A Hand-List of Genera and Species of Birds distin-

guishing those contained in the British IMuseum. By G. R. Gray.

3 vols. 8vo, cloth. London, 1869-71

With presentation inscription from the author to Geo. N. Lawrence.

69. Catalogue of Birds in the British Museum, 27 vols.

;

also. Catalogue of the Birds in the Museum of the Hon. East-India

Company. Vol. 1 [all published?]. Together 28 vols. 8vo, cloth

10



(one or two of the bindings of the earlier volumes a little worn,
otherwise fine set). London, 1874-1899

Extremely scarce. Printed by order of the Trustees of the British
Museum. It is illustrated with 387 beautifully colored plates. A com-
plete SET of one of the greatest compilations of its kind ever attempted,
and which may fairly claim to be one of the most important aids to the
study of systematic ornithology which has ever been produced. From the
library of Elliot Coues, with his autograph in some of the volumes.

70. A Hand-List of the Genera and Species of Birds. By
R. Bowdler Sharpe. 8 vo, cloth. London, 1899

Vol. 1. All published. Autograph of Elliot Coues on title.

(^ 71. BROWNE (MONTAGU). The Vertebrate Animals of

Leicestershire and Rutland. Illustrated with 4 plates and a map.
Imp. 8vo, cloth, gilt top. Birmingham, 1889

EiRST Edition. Pages 39 to 172 contain the description of the Birds.
interleaved copy.

72. BRUNNICHII (M. TH.). Ornithologia Borealis. 8vo,

half red morocco. Hafniae, 1761
First Edition of this Catalogue of Scandinavian Birds.

73. BUFFON (COMTE DE). Histoire Naturelle des Oiseaux.

With 1008 splendid colored plates. 10 vols., 4to, original French
calf, gilt backs. Paris, 1770-1786

A splendid copy of the Original Edition of Buffon 's famous work
known as * * Les Planches Enlumines. '

' Eare.

74. BULLER (SIR WALTER LAWRY). A History of the

Birds of New Zealand. With 34 colored plates hy Keulemans.
Folio, half dark green morocco, gilt top, uncut. London, 1873

First Edition. The author in his preface states :

'
' New Zealand is

the most interesting Ornithological province in the world. The last rem-
nant of a former Continent, and geologically considered, probably the
oldest Country on the face of the globe, it contains at the present day the
only living representatives of an extinct race of wonderful Struthious
Birds. '

'

75. A History of the Birds of New Zealand. Illustrated

with 50 heautiful plates of which 4S are in colors after drawings
hy Keulemans. 2 vols., folio, half maroon morocco, gilt tops, uncut.

London, 1888
Second Edition, much enlarged, and containing a figure of every Bird

peculiar to New Zealand.

76. BURROUGHS (JOHN). Wake-Robin. 16mo, cloth.

New York, 1871
First Edition. A copy of great association interest, with the follow-

ing inscription on fly-leaf, in the hand of the author :

'

' When I was
trying to decide upon a 7iame for this vol. I tvent to Walt Whitman with
a list of names that had occurred to me and asked his advice. He looked
over my UM and when he saw the name ' Wake-Bobin' lie said quickly
'That's your title,' and that clinched me." John Burroughs, Dec. 7,

1904.

77. Pepacton. 12mo, cloth. Boston, 1881

First Edition. Autograph presentation copy from the author to G. M.
Williamson.
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96. CHAPMAN (ABEL). Wild Norway: With Chapters on

Spitsbergen, Denmark, etc. Illustrated. 8vo, half red morocco,

gilt top, uncut. London, 1897

First Edition.

97. CHAPMAN (FRANK M.). Bird-Life. N. Y., 1897; Our

•t? Rarer lairds (Dixon) London, 1888; The Complete Sportsman

\/^ (Caspar), N. Y., 1893, and others. 20 vols., various sizes and
bindings.

98. [CLEMENTS (LEWIS).] Shooting Adventures, Canine

Lore, and Sea-Fishing Trips. By "Wildfowler," 2 vols. 8vo, orig-

inal cloth, uncut. London, 1879

First Edition. With the Heckscher bookplate, 3 variations.

- 99. COLLINGWOOD (CUTHBERT). Rambles of a Nat-

uralist on the Shores and Waters of the China Sea. Frontispiece

and vignettes. 8vo, half brown morocco. London, 1868

First Edition.

100. CONSETT (MATTHEW). A Tour through Sweden,
Swedish-Lapland, Finland, and Denmark, in a Series of Letters.

Illustrated tvith engraved j)lates hy Beilhy and T. Bewick. 4to,
-"

half calf (worn). London, 1789

First Edition. These copperplates are said to be the only ones ever

executed by Bewick.

^^ ]01. COOKE (W. W.). Report on Bird Migration in the Mis-

. s^^,^^ sissippi Valley in the Years 1884 and 1885. Revised by Dr. C. Hart
' Merriam. 8vo, cloth. Washington, 188S

Autograph presentation copy from Dr. Merriam to Dr. Coues.

102. COOPER (J. G.) AND SUCKLEY (G.). The Natural
History of Washington Territory, with much regard to Minnesota,

\
"'

Nebraska, Kansas, Oregon and California . . . with full Cata-

K^ logues and Descriptions of the Animals and Plants collected from
'w 1853 to 1857. With folding Chart and 55 colored plates, including

S of Birds. 4to. cloth, uncut. New York : Balliere Brothers, 1859
Presentation copy from the authors to Dr. J. L. Le Conte, who wrote

the Entomological Section of the work. Contains list of Birds attributed
to the Northwest, of which no specimens were found by the Expedition.
Only 100 copies were printed with the above title, the remainder

appearing as Vol. XII, Book II, of the Pacific Survey. Autograph Letter
from J. Suckley to Dr. Le Conte inserted at end.

103. COOPER (J. W.). A Treatise on Cocking, giving a His-

tory of the various Breeds of Imported and American Game Fowls,

-J
^-' the manner of feeding them for the Pit, etc. Colored frontispiece.

16mo, cloth. Media, Pa., 1859
A FINE COPY OF THE FlRST EDITION' OF THIS RARE LITTLE WORK, not

known to Sabin.

104. CORY (CHARLES B.). A Naturalist in the Magdalen
Islands; giving a description of the Islands and a list of the Birds
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taken there, with other Ornithological Notes. With illustrations

hy the Author. Square 12mo, cloth. Boston, 1878
First Edition. Presentation copy from the author to George N. Law-

rence.

105. Birds of the Bahama Islands. Illustrated with numer-
ous fine colored plates. 4to, cloth. Boston, 1880

FmsT Edition. Privately published by the author.

FiEST Edition.

113. Birds of the Northwest. A Handbook of the Ornithol-
ogy of the Region drained by the Missouri River and its Tributaries.
Thick 8vo, full dark green morocco, gilt back and sides, gilt edges.

Washington, 1874

114. Birds of the North West. A Hand-book of American
Ornithology, containing accounts of all the Birds inhabiting the
Great Missouri Valley, and many others. 8vo, cloth. Boston, 1877

115. Birds of the Colorado Valley.

and a Bibliography. 8vo, cloth.

With 70 illustrations

Washington, 1878
Contains the First instalment of the Author's Bibliography. Hayden's

Survey of the Territories. Miscellaneous Publications, No. II.

r

.

^' ^^-

^

h

106. The Birds of Haiti and San Domingo. Map and nu-
tnerous fine colored plates. 4to, half morocco (rubbed).

FmST Edition. Presentation copy from the Author. Boston, 1885

107. The Birds of the West Indies, including all species

known to occur in the Bahama Islands, etc. Woodcut illustrations.

8vo, cloth. Boston, 1889
Presentation copy from the Author.

108. Hunting and Fishing in Florida, including a Key to

the Water Birds. Numerous illustrations. Square 8vo, cloth.

First Edition. Boston, 1896

109. How to Know the Ducks, Geese and Swans of North
America, 2 copies; How to Know the Shore Birds of North Amer-
ica. Illustrations. 3 vols, small 4to, half morocco. Boston, 1897

110. COUES (ELLIOTT). On the Osteology and Myology of y
Colymbus Torquatus. Plates. 4to, half red morocco, original cov-

ers bound in, uncut (a little damp-stained).
Cambridge: Riverside Press, 1866

Separate, from the Memoirs of the Boston Society of Nat. Hist. With
the author's autograph on wrapper.

111. Prodrome of a Work on the Ornitholog.y of Arizona
Territory. 8vo, cloth. Philadelphia, 1866

Very scarce. Presentation copy from the author (recipient's name
removed);

112. Key to North American Birds. Illustrated, hy 6 steel

plates, and upwards of 250 woodcuts. Imp. 8vo, stamped morocco
i

(rubbed), gilt edges. Salem, 1872 '

-^^

^
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i> 116. Another copy. 8vo, half red morocco, gilt top.

Washington, 1878

117. American Ornithological Bibliography. First instal-

ment in two volumes; Second, Third and Fourth instalments in

one volume. Together 3 vols, royal 8vo and 8vo, half morocco.
Washington, 1878-80

The first two volumes are Dr. Coues' own working copies, interleaved

throughout, and containing hundreds of additional notes, descriptions of

many works not included in the printed copy, and numerous marginal
notes and corrections in the author's handwriting. The third volume
contains Bulletins of the TJ. S. Geological and Geographic Survey of the

Territories.

118. The Coues Check List of North American Birds. Sec-

ond Edition. 8vo, cloth. Boston, 1882

119. Key to North American Birds. Colored frontispiece

cmd over 500 woodcuts. Thick 8vo, cloth. Boston, 1894

Fourth Edition, with the new nomenclature of the American Ornitholo-

gists' Union, and descriptions of additional species.

120. Papers presented to the World's Congress on Oruithol-

^ ogy. Edited by Mrs. E. Irene Rood, under the Direction of Dr.

Elliott Coues. 8vo, wrappers, uncut. Chicago, 1896
Dr. Coues ' private '

' advance copy '
' with many manuscript pages by

him laid in.

i"-'

'V

7
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f'

. 121. CUNNINGHAM (ROBERT O.). Notes on the Natural
History of the Straits of iMagellan, and West Coast of Patagonia.
Map and illustrations. 12mo, half brown morocco, gilt top.

FiEST Edition.

,
^ 122. CURIOSITIES OF ORJ^ITHOLOGY. Wit}i heautifulbj
'" colored illustrations from drawings hy T. W. Wood. 8vo, cloth.

First Edition. London [1863]

123. DANIEL (W. B.). Supplement to the Rural Sports.

Engraved title, portrait, and 18 plates of fish. 4to, boards, uncut.

London, 1813
Contains anecdotes of fish and fishing, and an account of the Eivers of

Great Britain. With the Heckscher bookplates. 3 variations.

124. DARWIN (CHARLES). The Variation of Animals and
Plants under Domestication. Illuslrated. 2 vols. 8vo, cloth, uncut.

FiEST Edition. London, 1868

125. DE KAY (JAMES E.). Zoology of New York. Part TI.

Birds. Colored Plates. Albany, 1844; Chapter III. Report on
Birds from the Wheeler Survey, West of the 100th IMeridian.

Colored Plates; Birds of the Boundary (Baird). Colored Plates,

and others. Mainly excerpts. 11 vols., 4to, various bindings.

126. DELESSERT (ADOLPHE). Souvenirs d'un Voyage
dans ITnde, execute de 1834 a 1839. Map and 35 plates, including
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27 of Mammals, Birds, Insects, etc., in colors. Royal 8vo, half red /
^

morocco (scraped), gilt top, uncut. Paris, 1843
,

First Edition. Large paper copy. Autograph presentation copy from
the author.

127. DESMAREST (ANSELME-GAETAN). Histoire Nat- -'^
urelle des Tangaras, des Manakins et des Todiers. With 72 plates,

by Pauline de Coiircelles {Madame Knip), most beautifully printed .>
^,

in colors. Folio, half red morocco (rubbed), uncut. Paris, 1805
Original Edition of one of the most beautiful Ornithological works in

existence. Large paper copy.

128. Another copy. Folio, full calf (a little worn). '

Large paper copy of the Original Edition. Paris, 1805

129. DES MURS (O.). Iconographie Ornithologique. Nouveau ^'\:

recueil general de Planches Peintes d'Oiseaux, Pour servir de t) :

Suite et de Complement aux Planches Enluminees de Buffon. <o H f

Illustrated with 72 beautifully colored plates. The original 12 /\
'

\

parts, bound in one volume, thick 4to, half red morocco, gilt back, I

original wrappers bound in, Paris, [1845] -1849 ?

First Edition. Bound up from the original parts. A necessary sup-
'

plement to the large works of Buffon, Temmirick and Larigler. .
" <

130. DICTIONARIUM RUSTICUM, Urbanicum et Botani- ^,,-, :,

cum; or a Dictionary of Husbandry, and all sorts of Country Af- >J t^J^ [

fairs. Illustrated with wood and copper cuts. Thick 8vo, old / ^

panelled calf, with the Marquis of Anglesey's arms in gold on '
I

sides. London, 1717
Second Edition, revised and enlarged. With the Heckscher bookplate.

131. DIGGLES (SILVESTER). The Ornithology of Aus-
tralia. Illustrated with 126 colored plates (a few plates and de-

scriptive text soiled). The 21 original parts, with wrappers, bound
in one volume, 4to, half red morocco, gilt top, uncut.

Queensland, n. d.

Very scarce. All published. The first native work on the Ornithology
of Queensland.

132. Companion to Gould's Handbook or Synopsis of the

Birds of Australia, ^¥ith 220 lithographed plates. 2 vols, in one, "-l^'

royal 4to, boards, red cloth back. Brisbane, 1877
The same work as "The Ornithology of Australia," with the title

altered and issued with the plates uncolored.

133. DIXON (CHARLES). The Game Birds and Wild Fowl ^
of the British Islands. Illustrated with 41 colored plates. 4to,

'^

pictorial cloth. Sheffield, 1900
First Edition.

j»

134. DONOVAN (E.). The Natural History of British Birds, y \

or a Selection of the most Rare, Beautiful, and Interesting Birds ^ i i

which inhabit this Country. The descriptions from the Systema )-^\ \

Naturae of Linnaeus. Illustrated with 102 colored plates. 4 vols.
[;

in one, half Russia (slight split in one hinge).
[

London: Printed for the Author, 1794
'
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-^ 135. Another copy. With 124 colored plates. 5 vols. 8vo,

\
'^^

• original mottled calf. London : Printed for the Author, 1799

136. The Naturalist's Repository, or Miscellany of Exotic
-- Natural Plistory. Illustrated with 180 colored plates. 5 vols.,

8vo, cloth, uncut. London : Printed for the Author, 1834

„ 137. DRESSER (HENRY EELES). A History of the Birds

/y^f Europe, including all the Species inhabiting the Western
"'

Paloearctic Region. With 633 large plates, exquisitely colored hij

hand hy Keulemans, Wolf and Neale. 8 vols. imp. 4to, half brown
morocco, gilt tops, uncvit, with the original wrappers bound in.

London: Published by the Author, 1871-1881

The standard work on the Birds of Europe, magnificently illustrated.

An original subscriber's copy.

-'*'" 138. A Monograph of the Meropidae, or Family of the Bee-

Eaters. Beautifully illustrated with 34 colored plates. Folio,

half red morocco, gilt top, uncut, original wrappers bound in.

London, 1884-86

Fine copy op the Original Issue, bound up from the original parts.

' 139. A Manual of Palaearctic Birds. Frontispiece of Black
Game by J. Wolf. 2 parts. 8vo, original printed wrappers, uncut
and unopened. London : Published by the Authors, 1902-3

One of the special thin paper copies.

^ 140. EDWARDS (GEORGE). Natural History of Birds. 4
,.- 'Parts; Gleanings of Natural History, exhibiting Quadrupeds,

Birds, Insects, Plants, etc. 3 Parts. Illustrated with 362 beauti-

fully colored plates, chiefly of Birds. 7 vols. 4to, half roan (bind-

ings worn and a few leaves torn or repaired). London, 1743-1764
This much esteemed work is rarely found complete, with the descrip-

tions in English and French. The present copy is in this state. Swainson
remarks :

'
' His works are assuredly the most valuable, on general Orni-

thology, that have ever appeared in England."

THE RARE ORNITHOLOGICAL WORKS OF DANIEL G. ELLIOT

Of these magnificent works only a small number of copies were
published by subscription, and they have already become very rare.

Uniform with the works of Gould, they vie with them in accuracy
of drawing and brilliancy.

,-> 141. ELLIOT (DANIEL G.). A Monograph of the Pittidae.

j^V"^ With 31 plates by the Author and P. Oudart, all beautifully col-

y !

' ored by hand. In the original 6 parts and Supplement. To-

h) gether 7 vols., imp. folio, boards (a little worn).
Original Edition. New York, 1861-63

142. A Monograph of the Tetraoninae or Family of the

'.-'Grouse. With 25 magnificent colored plates of Birds, mostly life

size, drawn from Nature by the Author and Joseph Wolf, and 2
large colored plates containing 60 specimens of Eggs. 5 parts in

four volumes, imp. folio.

New York : Published by the Author, 1864-65
Original Edition.
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143. The New and heretofore Unfigured Species of the
Birds of North America. With 72 large and splendid plates drawn
from Nature by Joseph Wolf, and all beautifully hand-colored. In
the original 15 parts in fourteen, imp. folio, original boards.

New York: Published by the Author, 1866-69

Original Edition.

IX

144. A Monograph of the Phasianidae, or Family of the

Pheasants. With 81 superb plates, of which 79 are beautifully col-

ored after drawings from life, by J. Wolf and J. Smit. 6 parts,

imp. folio, original front wrappers only.

London and New York: Published by the Author, 1870-72
Original Edition. The rarest and finest of all Elliot's Ornithological

works.

145. A Monograph of the Paradiseidae, or Birds of Para-
dise. With 37 magnificent colored plates drawn from Nature by
Joseph Wolf and J. Smit. With Supplement. 7 vols., imp. folio,

boards.

London : Printed for the Subscribers by the Author, 1873
Original Edition.

146. A Monograph of the Bucerotidae, or Family of the

Hornbills. With 59 colored and 2 plain plates beautifully drawn
by J. G. Keulemans. Imp. folio, in the 10 original parts (wrap-
pers worn)

.

London and New York : Published for the Subscribers, 1876-1882
Original Edition.

^
|7

^-

147. A Classification and Synopsis of the Trochilidae. With
126 illustrations. 4to, half red morocco, gilt top, uncut.

Smithsonian Contribution to Knowledge. Washington, [1878]

148. A Monograph of the Felidae, or Family of the Cats.

Witli 43 large and beautifully colored^ plates drawn from life by
Joseph Wolf and J. Smit. 11 vols., imp. folio.

London and New York: Published by the Author, 1878-1883

Original Edition,

149. A Monograph of the Bucerotidae; or. Family of the

Hornbills. Illustrated with 60 magnificeiitly colored plates. Royal
4to, half green levant morocco, gilt top, uncut, with the wrappers
of the original parts bound in.

N. p. Published for the Subscribers by the Author, 1882
A HANDSOME COPY OF THE ORIGINAL EDITION. With A. L. S. of the

author laid in.

150. A Monograph of the Pittidae, or Family of Ant-
With 51 magnificent colored plates drawn from Nature

5 vols., imp. folio, original boards.

London : Quaritcli, 1893-95
Second Edition, revised and enlarged, with an entirely new descriptive

letterpress.

Thrushes
by the Author, and W. Hart. <^ '/
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151. North American Shore Birds. A History of Snipes,

Sandpipers, Plovers and their Allies. Illustrated with 74 plates.

Royal 8vo, original white cloth (soiled), gilt top, uncut.

One of 100 copies on large paper. New York, 1895

152. The Gallinaceous Game Birds of North America. Illu.'i-

trated with 46 plates. Royal 8vo, original white cloth, with a

Turkey in color on front cover, gilt top, uncut. New York, 1897

Large paper copy op the First Edition. One of 100 copies, auto-

graphed by the author.

- 153. The Wild Fowl of the United States and British Pos-

sessions. Illustrated with 64 plates. Royal 8vo, original w^hite

cloth (soiled), gilt top, uncut. New York, 1898

One of 100 copies on large paper.

154. ELLIOTT (WILLIAM). Carolina Sports, by Land and

Water ; including Incidents of Devil Fishing. 12mo, crushed green

levant morocco, gilt back and sides, original covers bound in.

Charleston,J^6
The very rare First Edition. With autograph inscription by the

author: "Written herein on this day May 12, 1851 by Win. Elliott."

With Heckscher bookplate, also that of John Henry Dillon.

155. EMERSON (P. H.). Birds, Beasts and Fishes of the Nor-

folk Broadland. Illustrated. 8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1895

With the Heckscher bookplate.

156. EXCERPTS. English Sparrow in North America (Bar-

rows). Wash., 1899; Birds of Colorado (Cooke). Fort Collins,

1897; Bird Life in Labrador, n. p., n. d., and others, 22 vols, and
4to, 8vo, half leather. V. p., v. d.

A very interesting collection.

157. EYTON (T. C). A History of the Rarer British Birds.

Illustrated with woodcuts. 8vo, boards, cloth back, uncut.

London, 1836
First Edition. Considered as a companion volume to Bewick and Yar-

rell on account of the extremely fine woodcuts.

L58. FAIRFAX (THOMAS). The Complete Sportsman; or,

Country Gentleman's Recreation. Engraved frontispiece. 12mo,
half red morocco. London, n. d. [1760]

With the Heckscher bookplates, three variations, also that of Edwin F.
Snow.

159. FINSCH (OTTO). Die Papageien, Monographisch bear-

beitet von Otto Finsch. With a map of the World, showing the

geographical distribution of Parrots, an Anatomical plate, and 5

colored plates of Parrots. 2 vols. Svo, half morocco (rubbed).
Leiden, 1867-8

160. FISHER (A. K.). The Hawks and Owls of the United
States in their Relation to Agriculture. Illustrated ivith 25 col-

ored plates. 8vo, cloth. Washington, 1893

20



161. FISHER (JAMES). A Spring Day; or, Contemplations

on several Occurrences which naturally strike the eye in that de-

lightful Season. Portrait of the author, and 4 large woodcuts by
Bewick. 8vo, purple calf. Edinburgh, 180;]

Privately printed for the author. Contains a chapter on Fishing. With
the Heckscher bookplates, three varieties.

162. FLAGG (WILSON). The Birds and Seasons of New Eng-
land. Beautifully illustrated from photographs. 12mo, cloth, gilt

edges. Boston, 1875
First Edition.

163. FORBES (WILLIAM A.). The Collected Scientific Pa-
pers of. Edited by F. E. Beddard. With a Preface by P. L.

* Sclater. Portrait and numerous plates, some in color. Royal 8vo,

original wrappers (worn), uncut. London, 1885
"In Memoriam" Edition.

164. FORSTER (THOMAS). Observations of the Natural
History of Swallows. Frontispiece and full-page ivoodcuts by
Willis. 8vo, boards, uncut. London, 1817

165. FRIEDERICH (E. G.). Vollstandige Naturischte der
Deutschen Zinimer-, Haus- und Jagdvogel, sammt alien ubrigen in

Deutschland vorkommenden Vogeln. With over 200 colored illus-

trations of German Birds and their Eggs. 8vo, pictorial boards
(a little worn). Stuttgart, 1863

Second and best edition.

166. GALANTERIANA, ou, Choix de Propos joyeaux et

d 'Anecdotes Galantes, Anciennes et Modernes. Par un Ancien
Capitaine de Dragons. Tome Premier [all published?] 12mo, half

roan. Paris, 1814

167. GATKE (HEINRICH). Heligoland as an Ornithological

Observatory. The Result of Fifty Years Experience. Translated
by Rudolph Rosenstack. Portrait of the Author. Royal 8vo, cloth,

uncut. Edinburgh, 1895
FiEST Edition. With autograph of Elliott Coues on title.

168. GENTRY (THOMAS G.). Life Histories of the Birds of

Eastern Pennsylvania. 2 vols. 12mo, cloth.

Philadelphia and Salem, 1876-77
Volume 1 is privately printed by the author, and contains an A. L. s.

to Dr. Coues, pasted on inside front cover. On the title-page of Vol. 2
is the presentation inscription from the Author to Dr. Coues.

*:)

,i>^

^
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^
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169. Another copy. 12mo, cloth. Salem, 1877
Relates only to the Land Birds. Described by Coues as especially im-

portant for its information on the Foods of the Birds.

170. Nests and Eggs of Birds of the United States. Litho-

graphed portrait, colored title, and numerous colored plates. 4to,

half morocco (rubbed), gilt edges. Philadelphia, 1882
First Edition.

1 V
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171. GIEBEL (DR. C. G.). Thesaurus Ornithologiae. 3 vols.

I, 8vo, cloth, uncut. Leipzig, 1872-77

^^ 172. GILLMORE (PARKER). Prairie and Forest, London,

,. '^'/'1874; Strange Dwellings (Wood), Boston, 1872; Zoological Anec-

^. ' dotes (Holt), London, 1852, and others. 20 vols., various sizes

and bindings.

6
''^. 173. GIRAUD (J. P.). The Birds of Long Island. 8vo, half

'blue morocco, gilt top, by Matthews. New York, 1844

First Edition. With the Heckscher bookplates, two variations.

u c.-^ 174. Another cop^-. 8vo, cloth.

\
,Q 175. GODMAN (F. DU CANE). A Monograph of the Petrels

/ v(Order Turbinares). ir?Y// hand-colored plates hy Keulemans. 5

f ^ - parts, 4to, original stiff paper wrappers, uncut. London, 1907-8

176. GOODRIDGE (CHARLES MEDYETT). Narrative o^

A^oyage to the South Seas and the Shipwreck of the Princess of

Wales Cutter, with an Account of Two Years' Residence on an
uninhabited Island. 2 engraved plates. 12mo, cloth.

Exeter, 1843

177. GOSS (N. S.). A Revised Catalogue of the Birds of Kan-
I V sas. 8vo, cloth. Topeka, 1886

First Edition. Presentation copy from the author. With autograph
of Elliott Coues on title.

178. History of the Birds of Kansas. Illustrating 529
Birds. Thick royaf 8vo, cloth. Topeka, 1891

The standard work on Kansas Birds. Autograph presentation copy
from the author.

]?>•'

h^

y^ 179. GOSSE (P. H.). The Canadian Naturalist. A Series of

Conversations on the Natural History of Lower Canada. Illus-

trated. 12mo, cloth, uncut. London, 1840
First Edition.

180. The Birds of Jamaica. 12mo, original cloth, hinge
cracked, uncut. London, 1847

First Edition. Very scarce. With autograph of Geo. N. Lawrence
on fly-leaf.

181. A Naturalist's Sojourn in Jamaica. With 8 colored

views and plates. 12rao, cloth (back strip loose). London, 1851
First Edition. Contains the descriptions of numerous birds, including

the various Humming-Birds, Pelicans and Frigate Birds, Parrots, Vul-
tures, Jabbering Crows, Mocking Birds, etc., of Jamaica.

/ 182. A Naturalist's Rambles on the Devonshire Coast.
"j Illustrated with colored and plain lithographed plates. 12mo, cloth

(worn). London, 1853
First Edition.
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A COMPLETE SET OF GOULD'S WORKS

183. GOULD (JOHN). A Complete Set of the Ornithological

and other Works of John Gould. 45 vols., folio, uniformly bound
in full green levant morocco, gilt backs and borders (tooling slight-

ly varied), gilt edges (a few bindings slightly scraped).

London, 1831-1888
This magnificent set is to Europe, Asia, etc., what the folio Au-

dubon IS TO America. All the plates were drawn from the original speci-

mens collected by Mr. Gould, and these models were afterwards deposited
by him in the Museum of the Zoological Society at London.
A COMPLETE SET SUCH AS THIS, IN SUCH BRILLIANT AND WELL-PRE-

SERVED CONDITION, with but very few blemishes on the plates, is ex-
tremely UNCOMMON, AND DIFFICULT TO PROCURE. So Complete was the
absorption of these publications, that at the time of the death of the
author, not one copy of the "Birds of Europe" was in the Gould re-

mainder stock. Of the "Birds of Australia" no perfect copy was left

unsold, except the pattern copy, and of the "Birds of Great Britain"
only four perfect original copies remained unsold.

A century of birds from the HIMALAYA MOUNTAINS. Illustrated with
80 full page colored plates. 1 vol. London, 1831

The birds of Europe. Illustrated with 449 full-page colored plates. 5
vols. London, 1837

The birds of Australia. Illustrated with 681 full-page colored plates.

with Supplement. 8 vols. London, 1848-69
A MONOGRAPH OF THE ODONTOPHORINAE; or Partridges of America. Illus- \t,f

trated with 32 full-page plates. 1 vol. London, 1850 A ^ '

The birds of Asia. Illustrated with 530 full-page colored plates. 7 vols.
^^'

London, 1850-1883 . c/[t^A MONOGRAPH OF THE RAMPHASTiDAE, or Family of Toucans. Illustrated ^
with 51 full-page colored plates. 1 vol. London, 1854

A MONOGRAPH OF THE TROCHILIDAE; Or, Family of Humming-Birds, IIus-
trated with 416 full-page colored plates. With Supplement. 6 vols.

London, 1861-1887
The mammals of Australia. Illustrated with 182 full-page colored

plates. 3 vols. London, 1863
The birds of Great Britain. Illustrated with 367 full-page colored

plates. 5 vols. London, 1873
A monograph of the trogonidae; or, Family of Trogons. Illustrated

with 47 full-page colored plates. 1 vol. London, 1875
The birds of New Guinea and the adjacent Papuan Islands. Illus-

trated with 320 full-page colored plates. 5 vols. London, 1875-1888
looNES AVIUM (a necessary work to complete a set of Gould). Illustrated

with 18 colored plates. 2 parts [all published]. London, 1837-38
Analytical index to the Works. By E. Bowdler Sharpe. (binding dif-

ferent). Folio, half green morocco, gilt top. London, 1893

184. A Synopsis of the Birds of Australia and the adjacent » i^
Islands. With 73 finely colored plates containing 164 species, with
descriptions. 4 parts, imp. 8vo, original printed boards.

Original Edition. London : Published by the Author, 1837-8

185.

186.

Another copy. Imp. 8vo, half morocco, gilt edges. | Sy''

London: Published by the Author, 1837-8
f

o9

L/onaon : t
Original Edition. Choice copy.

- The Zoology of the Voyage of H. M. S. ''Sulphur."
The Monograph on Birds. 2 parts. 16 finely colored plates. In
one volume, 4to, three-quarter olive levant morocco, gilt top.

Original Edition. London, 1843

V
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187. Monograph of the Trochilidae, or Humming Birds.

Part I only. 15 colored plates. Imp. folio, original boards.

Original Edition, London, 1849

(/^^ 188. —— Handbook to the Birds of Australia. 2 vols., royal

y 8vo, original cloth. London: Published by the Author, 1865

First Edition. In the preface the Author states that in the Handbook
will be found descriptions of new species not in the folio edition.

y

189. Introduction to the Birds of Australia. London, 1848

;

Introduction to the Trochilidae, or Family of Humming Birds.

vj London, 1861 ; 2 copies, one Presentation copy; Introduction to

// the Birds of Great Britain. Presentation copy. London, 1873. To-

gether 4 vols. 8vo, cloth (one binding worn).
Privately printed.

190. GRAHAM (H. D.). The Birds of lona and Mull. With
75 illustrations hy the Author. 8vo, cloth; Edinburgh, 1890

First Edition.

191. GRAVES (GEORGE). British Ornithology: being the

History ol' every known species of British Birds. With 96 copper-
plate engravings finely colored hy hand. 2 vols, royal 8vo, half

dark green morocco, gilt tops.

First Edition. London: Printed for the Author, 1811-13

192. British Ornithology: Being the Histoiy ... of

every known Species of British Birds. Illustrated with 144 en-

graved plates, uncolored. 3 vols, in one, thick 8vo, half morocco,
gilt back, London: Printed for the Author, 1821

This appears to be a special copy, as the plates are uncolored, al-

though the titles call for colored plates, and there is no pagination. Fine
copy.

, 193. —— The Naturalist's Companion. Being a brief Intro-

^ . duction to the different branches of Natural History. <S engraved^ plates. 8vo, boards, uncut. London, 1824

./

)

b

194. GRAY (GEORGE R.). A List of the Genera of Birds,

with their Synonyma. 8vo, cloth, London, 1841

195. The Genera of Birds; comprising their generic char-
in- ters, a Notice of the Habits of each Genus, and an extensive list

i)i' Species referred to their several Genera, With 300 plates, those

of the Birds colored, and those of the details in 'black. 3 vols,

folio, beautifully bound in full olive levant morocco, gilt, gilt top,

with the original wrappers bound in; by Launder.
London, 1844-4!)

First Edition, bound up from the original parts. A very fine copy.
Bake,

Jl^'^ 196. A Fasciculus of the Birds of China. Illustrated with

L^ -^2 hrilliantly colored plates. 4to, boards, N, p.. [1871]

^^ ScAECE. Privately printed.

24



197. GRAY (ROBERT). The Birds of the West of Scotland, -^
i

including the outer Hebrides. Illustrated with tinted lithographed i

plates. 8vo, cloth, uncut. Glasgow, 1871
First Edition. I

198. GREENE (W. T.). Parrots in Captivity. Illustrated

with 71 colored plates of Parrots, Macaws, Cockatoos, Parakeets,
etc. 3 vols. 8vo, cloth. London, 1884-87

199. GURNEY (JOHN H.). A Description Catalogue of the ;.-,

'

Raptorial Birds in the Norfolk and Norwich Museum. Part One. "'
\

Imp. 8vo, cloth. London, 1864 [

Contains the serpentariidae, Polyboridae and Vulturidae. . \

200. HAMILTON (EDWARD). The River-side NaturaUst. I. ,'°^--^

|
Illustrated with numerous woodcuts. 8vo, half red morocco, gilt.-"' »

[

top, uncut, original covers bound in, by Stikeman. London, 1890
|

First Edition. With the Heckscher bookplates, 3 variations.

201. HARTING (JAMES EDMUND). The Birds of Shakes-
speare, critically examined, explained and illustrated. Numerous
woodcut illustrations. 8vo, cloth. London, 1871

FiEST Edition.

202. Bibliotheca Accipitraria. A Catalogue of Books, An-
cient and Modern, relating to Falconry. With Notes, Glossary and
Vocabulary. Illustrated with 26 full-page plates including portraits

of famous Falconers. 8vo, cloth, brown morocco back, gilt top, un-
cut. . London, 1891

First Edition.

203. A Handbook of British Birds, showing the Distribu- ^\S--
tion of the Resident and Migratory Species in the British Islands. '^

Illustrated with 35 colored plates. Thick 8vo, half dark red levant
morocco, gilt top, uncut, by Zaehnsdorf. London, 1901

204. HARVIE-BROWN (J. A.). A Fauna of the Tay Basin & . \

Strathmore. Finely illustrated from photographs. 8vo, cloth, 1

'

t

gilt top, uncut. Edinburgh, 1906
\

Fine copy of the First Edition.

205. HATCH (P. L.). Notes on the Birds of Minnesota. 8vo, - '--^^
1

cloth. Minneapolis, 1892
|

First Eeport of the State Zoologist. Autograph of Elliott Coues on "^

title-page.
\

206. HAVELL (R.). A Collection of the Birds of Paradise.
;t ^>^

\
15 beautiful plates engraved and delicately colored. Folio, half / i

wine levant morocco. London, n. d. ' I

Havell was the printer and engraver of the Elephant Folio Edition of
Audubon's Birds of America.

207. HAWKER (P.). Instructions to Young Sportsmen on the
Choice, Care, and Management of Guns, etc. With colored frontis-.

piece and other illustrations. 8vo, original boards (worn), uncut.
The Second Edition, considerably enlarged. London, 1816
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208. Instructions to Young Sportsmen in all that relates

l5^> to Guns and Shooting. Colored frontispiece and plates. 8vo, green

polished calf, gilt edges (rubbed), by Larkins. London, 1821
Fine tall copy. Third Edition.

209. Instructions to Young Sportsmen, in all that relates

to Guns and Shooting. Illustrated. 8vo, cloth.

/ Philadelphia, 1846

Contains four articles by Henry W. Herbert under heading "American
Hunting and shooting."

^

210. HAYES (W.). A Natural History of British Birds, &c.,

with their Portraits. Illustrated with 40 heautifully colored plates.

\ Folio, half morocco and boards.

London: Printed for S. Hooper, 1775
FiKST Edition. One of a few copies on Large paper.

211. HAYES (V/ILLIAM). Portraits of the Curious Exotic

V oiT^- Birds which formerly composed the Osterly Menagerie. ^\itll.

I

i/^ 101 large colored plates. 4to, half green morocco, gilt top, uncut.
' Second Edition. . London: W. Bulmer, 1817

,

r 212. HERBERT (HENRY W.). American Game in its Sea-

jj;
- sons. Illustrated from nature by the author. 12mo, cloth.

I

^ New York, 1853
Very fine copy of the First Edition. One of the scarcest of Herbert 's

works.

213. HERRICK (FRANCIS H.). The Home Life of Wild
T, V Birds. A new method of the Study and Photography of Birds.

\ ' With 141 original illustrations from Nature. 4to, cloth, uncut.
'

First Edition. New York, 1901

211. HEWITSON (V\^ILLIAM C). Coloured illustrations of

the E^ugs of British Birds, accompanied with Descriptions of the

y^ Eggs, Nests, etc. With 137 colored plates, each containing several

3 specimens. 2 vols. 8vo, cloth, uncut (stucco binding).

Second Edition. London, 1846

^4 215. HOLLEY (MARY AUSTIN). Texas. Folding map en-

' / graved by Hooker. 12mo, cloth (top of title repaired).

Lexington, Ky., 1836
One of the earliest American works on Texas. Contains a brief list

of Texan birds.

, , 216. HORNADAY (WILLIAM T.). The American Natural

-^, .

• History. Numerous illustrations, c/tarts and maps. 8vo, cloth.

\ First Edition. New York, 1901

217. HORSFIELD (THOMAS). Zoological Researches in

Java, and the Neighboring Islands. Illustrated ivith 65 fine col-

ored plates, and 7 of anatomy. 4to, contemporary maroon crinkled

calf.

'

London, 1824
FmsT Edition. Published with the aid of the East India Company,

while Java was an English possession.
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218. HOWE (R. H.). and STURTEVANT (E.). The Birds
of Rhode Island. With 6 full-page illustrations. Imp. 8vo^ cloth,

uncut. Privately printed, 1899
The first complete list of Rhode Island birds. Contains 11-page

bibliography of works relating to the subject.

219. HOWITT (SAMUEL). British Preserve, with Etchings
from Drawings by S. Ilowitt. Engraved title-page and 36 plates,

of which 28 are of British, Game Birds, fifiely colored hy hand. "With
descriptions to each plate by Charles Armiger. Royal 8vo, half
crimson levant morocco, emblematically tooled back, gilt edges, by
Zaehnsdorf.

'

London, [1823]
First Edition, with original cloth covers bound in at the end.

220. HUDSON (W. H.). Birds in a Village. Square 12mo,
buckram, uncut, and mainly unopened. Philadelphia, 1893

First Edition.

221. HUME (ALLAN O.). Stray Feathers. A Journal of

Ornithology for India and its Dependencies. From its beginning
in 1872 to 1899, with Index to Vols. 1-11. Illustrated with maps,
colored plates, etc. Together 12 vols. 8vo, and royal 8vo, half calf.

Calcutta and London, 1873-1899
The special organ for recording new species and original observations

and discoveries of Travellers, Explorers, Sportsmen and Professed Ornith-
ologists in India, Ceylon, the Indian Archipelago and the adjacent Terri-
tories. The "Systematic and General Index to Vols. 1-11" was compiled
by Charles Chubb of the British Museum, and contains the names of over
1600 species.

222. HUMMING BIRD (THE). A Monthly Scientific, Ar-
tistic and Industrial Review. Edited under the direction of ^X\
Adolphe Boucard, Naturalist. Vol. 1, 4to, and Vol. 2-5, 8vo. Bound
in 2 vols., cloth, original wrappers bound in. London, 1891-95

All published. At the commencement of Vol. 3 the Eeview was issued
quarterly instead of monthly.

223. IBIS (THE). A Magazine of General Ornithology. Edited
by Philip Lutley Sclater. Illustrated with a large number of col- >

ored plates by Keulemans and others. Vols. 1-6, First Series ; Vols.

1-6, Second Series; Vols. 1-5, Third Series; Vols. 1-6, Fourth Se-
ries; Vols. 1-4, 6, Fifth Series; Vols. 1-6, Sixth Series; Vols. 1-3,

'"

5, 6, Seventh Series; Vols. 1-6, Eighth Series. Together 45 vols.,

8vo, half red morocco, gilt tops. London, 1859-1907

224. INGERSOLL (ERNEST). Birds' Nesting. Salem, 1882; ^ 6^
A Compendium of the Ornithology of Great Britain (Atkinson),^

^

London, 1829; Domesticated Animals (Shaler), N. Y. 1895, and
others. 23 vols., various sizes and bindings.

225. IRBY (L. H. L.). The Ornithology of the Straits of Gi-
braltar. With an Appendix containing the Lepidoptera of the
neighborhood. With 2 maps, 8 colored plates, mostly of Eagles,
and 27 other illustrations of Birds, Nests and Eggs. Imp. 8vo,
cloth, uncut. London, 1895

Second Edition, revised and enlarged. One of the few English contri-
butions to the Ornithology of Northern Africa and the Mediterranean
Basin.
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226. JARDINE (SIR WILLIAM). Contributions to Ornithol-

4j ogy, 1848-52. Illustrated with numerous fine colored plates. 2

vols. 8vo, half red raoroeco, gilt tops, uncut. London, n. d.

Jardine 's
*

' Contributions '
' is one of the rarest works in the whole

range of Ornithological literature. Many English Birds are here figured

and described for the first time. The 94 beautiful plates are in a separate

volume.

227. JEFFERIES (RICHARD). The Gamekeeper at Home,
1878 ; The Amateur i»oacher. First Edition, 1879 ; A Wild Life in a

Southern Country-. First Edition. 1879; Round about a Great
I Estate. First Edition, 1880; The Life of the Fields. First Edi-

tion, 1884. 5 vols. 12mo, four vols, in half green morocco, and
one in cloth. London, v. d.

With the Heckscher bookplates in some of the volumes.

228. Bits of Oak, Bark and Meadow ; The Pageant of Sum-
'' mer; Hours of Spring and Wild Flowers; Nature and Eternity.

4 vols. 18mo, parchment wrappers, uncut. Portland : Mosher, v. d.

Limited Editions on Japan paper. Bookplates of Henry W. Poor.

229. JENNINGS (JAMES). Ornithologia ; or, The Birds. A
Poem, in two parts, with an Introduction to their Natural History,

', and copious Notes. 12mo, original boards, paper label, uncut.

London, 1829

The sub -title is rather misleading, as almost the entire volume consists

of Ornithological Notes, the poetical portion being merely themes to em-
bellish. The first portion relates to British and European Birds; the sec-

ond portion, to Foreign Birds.

230. JERDON (T. C). lUustrations of Indian Ornithology.

Illustrated with 50 colored plates. 4to, original cloth (worn), gilt

t edges. Madras, 1847

FiEST Edition. Very scarce. Name of Eliza S. Reynolds on title.

Contains 47 distinct species of Birds, the majority of them being repre-

sented here for the first time.

231. JERDON (T. C). The Birds of India. Being a Natural

History of all the Birds known to inhabit Continental India : with

.f^'
Descriptions of the Species, General J^amilies, Tribes and Orders,

,^/ and a Brief Notice of such families as are not found in India,

making it a Manual of Ornithology specially adapted for India.

3 vols. 8vo, half red morocco, gilt tops.

Cherrapoonje (ind Calcutta, 1870; 1863; 1864
Very scarce. A former Indian owner has added some manuscript notes

and additions. Volume 1 is apparently Second Edition, Vols. 2 and 3,

the First Edition.

232. JESSE (EDWARD). Gleanings in Natural History, with
local recollections. To which are added, Maxims and Hints for an
Angler. 3 vols. 12mo, green calf (rubbed). London, 1832

233. Scenes and Tales of Country Life, with Recollections

of Natural History. Illustrated with woodcuts. 12mo, cloth, un-
cut. London, 1844

First Edition. With bookplates of Edward Hamilton and J. G. Heck-
scher.
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SALE WEDNESDAY AFTERNOON, FEB'Y SECOND
AT TWO-THIRTY O'CLOCK

SECOND SESSION
LOTS 234-465

234. JOHNSON (DANIEL). Sketches of Field Sports as fol-

lowed by the Natives of India, also ... a description of the
Art of Catching Serpents, with remarks on Hydrophobia and
Rabid Animals. Frontispiece. 8vo, original calf (one cover loose).

With the Heckscher bookplate, two variations. London, 1822

235. JONES (JOHN M.). The Naturalist in Bermuda. Map ^
and illustrations. 12mo, half green morocco, gilt top, uncut. i

First Edition. London, 1859

236. JOURNAL FUR ORNITHOLOGIE. Deutsches Cen-
tralorgan fur die Gesammte Ornithologie. Im Verbindung mit
Prinz C. L. Bonaparte, and others. Illustrated with maps and
plain and colored plates of Birds with their Eggs. From its

beginning in 1853 to 1893 inclusive, with a General Index to the
first 15 vols. 41 vols. 8vo, half brown morocco. Cassel, 1853-1893

Fine set. Eare. The Official German Ornithological Journal.

237. KEELER (CHARLES A.). Evolution of the Colors of

North American Land Birds. 19 colored plates. 8vo, half brown
morocco, gilt top, uncut. San Francisco, 1893

238. KEULEMANS (J. G.). A Natural History of Cage Birds.

With 24 charming colored plates drawn and lithographed by the

Author. Imp. 8vo, boards, with cloth back. London, 1871
Parts 1-4, all published. With presentation inscription on wrapper of

Part I "J. W. Williams, Esq., with the Author 's compliments. '

'

239. KING (W. ROSS). The Sportsman and Naturalist ]n.

Canada; or. Notes on the Natural History of the Game, Game
Birds, and Fish of that Country. Illustrated with colored plates

and woodcuts. Royal 8vo, half blue morocco, gilt top, uncut.
First Edition. London, 1866

240. [KNAPP (JOHN L.).] The Journal of a Naturalist.

Folding frontispiece. 12mo, half wine morocco, gilt top, uncut.

London, 1829
First Edition. A copy of the Second Edition is included with the

above.

241. KNIGHT (ORA W.)'. A List of the Birds of Maine, show-
ing their distribution by Counties. 8vo, half red morocco, original

wrappers bound in. Augusta, 1897
29
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242. KNOX (A. E.). Game Birds and Wild Fowl : Their Friends

and their Foes. LitJiogmpJied plates. 12mo, cloth, uncut.

First Edition. London, 1850

243. [LABAT (JEAN BAPTISTE).] Nouveau Voyage aux
Isles de I'Amerique. Contenant I'Histoire Naturelle de ces Pays,

etc. Illustrated ivith map and numerous engraved plates. 2 vols.

4to, old calf (worn). A la Haye, 1724
A reprint of the First Edition, without variation, except as to form.

This is the only 4to edition known to Sabin.

244. LACY (CAPTAIN). The Modern Shooter: containing

practical Insti'uctious and Directions for every Description of

Inland and Coast Shooting. With full-page illustrations. 8vo,

cloth, uncut. London, 1842

245. LAISHLEY (RICHARD). A Popular History of British

Birds' Eggs. Illustrated with colored plates. Square 16mo, half

red morocco, gilt top, uncut. London. 1858
First Edition.

246. LATHAM (JOHN). A General History of Birds. With
184 colored plates after the Author's original drawings. 10 vols.

4to, full calf. Winchester, 1821-24

Original Edition. Published for subscribers. This work is esteemed
for the accuracy of its illustrations.

247. LAYARD (EDGAR L.). The Birds of South Africa.

Frontispiece. 8vo, old half sheep (hinges weak).
Cape Town, 1867

Interleaved copy. The First South African Bird Catalogue. Contains
702 descriptions.

248. LAYARD (EDGAR L.). and SHARPE (R. BOWD-
LER). The Birds of South Africa. With 12 colored plates by
Keulemans. Royal 8vo, half morocco, gilt top, uncut.

London, 1875-84

New Edition, thoroughly revised and augmented by Sharpe. Contains
a list of Essays published in the '

' Ibis '

' on South African Birds. With
bookplate of G. L. Parker.

y!^ 249. LEAR (EDWARD). Illustrations of the Family of

Psittacida^ or Parrots; tlie greater part of them species hitherto
unfigured. With 42 superb colored plates drawn from life and on
stone by the Author. Imp. folio, cloth, uncut.

First Edition. London : E. Lear, 1832

250. LE MAOUT (EMM.). Histoire Naturelle des Oiseaux.

With 15 finely colored steel engravings, 20 full-page woodcuts and
several hundred ivoodcut illustrations. Royal 8vo, half morocco
(scraped). Paris: L. Curmer, 185:^

251. LEOTAUD (A.). Oiseaux de I'lle de la Trinidad (An-
tilles). 8vo, half calf. Port d'Espagne, 1866

Very Scarce. Published by National Subscription. Contains List of
249 species of the Birds of the Island of Trinidad and 7 supplementary
lists of the Birds common to Trinidad, America, Jamaica and Cuba.
Crest of John H. Gurney, the English Ornithologist on side.
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252. LESSON (R. P.). Histoire Naturelle des Oiseaux de

Paradis et des Epimaques. Illustrated with 43 hrilliantly colored

plates. 8vo, half dark green morocco, uncut. Paris: n. d. [1835]

ONE OF TWELVE COPIES, WITH ORIGINAL DRAWING

253. LEVAILLANT (FRANCOIS). Histoire Naturelle des

Oiseaux d'Afrique. WitJi 300 colored plates and a duplicate set

uncolored, beautifully engraved hy Fessard. 6 vols. imp. 4to, orig-

inal tree calf, gilt edges.
.

Paris, 1799
Original Edition. One of 12 copies, with the plates selected and

RETOUCHED by the Author, and with an original water color drawing,
by Levaillant, signed, inserted as a frontispiece in Vol. 1. From the li-

brary of Dr. Cornelius A. Roy, with his bookplate in each volume.

254. Another copy. Vols. 1 and 4 only.

crinkled calf, gilt edges.

2 vols, 4to.

1799-1805

255. Histoire Naturelle des Perroquets. With 140 large-^
and heautiful plates, drawn from Nature, engraved and printed,

in colors under the direction of Professor Bouquet. 2 vols, atlas

folio, original half calf. Paris, 1801-1805
One of a very few copies printed on large paper. The most elabor-

ate and artistic work on the Parrot ever published. Eare.

256. LEWIN (JOHN V/ILLIAM). A Natural History of the X
Birds of New South Wales. Illustrated with 26 engraved plates.

4to, cloth. London, 1822
First Edition.

257. The Birds of Great Britain, systematically arranged,

accurately engraved, and painted from Nature, with descriptions,

including the Natural History of each Bird, in which the dis-

tinguishing Character of each Species is fully explained, and its

Manner of Life truly described. With 323 heautiful colored plates

of Birds and their Eggs engraved hy the author from the subjects

themselves. 8 vols. 4to, original half red morocco.
London, 1795-1801

First Edition of each volume, with text in English and French on
opposite pages.

258. LEWIS (ELISHA J.). The American Sportsman: Con-
taining Hints to Sportsmen, Notes on Shooting, and the Habits of
the Game Birds and Wild B'owl of America. With numerous illus-

trations. 8vo, cloth. Philadelphia, 1871

259. LEWIS AND CLARK. Original Journals of the Lewis
and Clark Expedition, 1804-6. With facsimiles, maps, plans, /
views, portraits, and a bibliography. 7 vols, and an Atlas. 8 vols.

8vo, half maroon levant morocco, gilt tops, uncut, by Macdonald.
New York, 1904

Printed from the Original Manuscripts, and now for the first time
published in full exactly as written.

260. LILFORD (LORD). Coloured Figures of the Birds of
the British Islands. 421 colored plates, mounted on linen guards.
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7 vols, royal 8vo, crushed green levant morocco, gilt tops, uncut,

by Riviere. London, 1885-1897

A VERT FINE COPY OF THE FiRST EDITION OF THIS SUMPTUOUS AND
SCARCE WORK. In perfect condition, except for a slight scrape on one
side. Most of this Edition was destroyed by a fire at Riviere's bindery.

261. Notes on the Birds of Northamptonshire and Neigh-

borhood. Illustrated with a map and numerous full-page plates.

2 vols. 4to, half brown levant morocco, gilt tops, uncut.

First Edition. Very fine copy. London, 1895

262. LINNAEAN SOCIETY. Transactions of the Linnaean
Society. From the l>eginning in 1791 to 1865. ^Y^th nearly 850

plates, many finely colored, of Animals, Birds, Insects, Fishes,

Shells, and Plants. With Index Volume. 26 vols. 4to, half calf,

uncut. London, 1791-1865

A LONG RUN OF THIS RARE PERIODICAL, in fine Condition.

263. LINNAEI (CAROLI). Fauna Svecica. 8vo, original

bbards, roan back, uncut. Lugduni Batavorum, 1746
First Edition. Scarce.

264. LLOYD (L.). The Game Birds and Wild Fowl of Sweden
and Norway. Together with an Account of the Seals and Salt

Water Fishes of those Countries. With folding map, 48 colored

plates, mostly of Birds, and 65 choice woodcuts. Royal 8vo, three-

quarter dark green levant morocco, gilt edges, original pictorial

covers bound in. London : Day and Son, 1867
Fine copy of the First Edition.

265. —The Game Birds and Wild Fowl of Sweden and Nor-
way; with an account of the Seals and Salt-Water Fishes of those

Countries. With map, woodcuts and colored illustrations. Royal
8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1867

Second Edition.

266. LORD (JOHN K.). The Naturalist in Vancouver Island
and British Columbia. Woodcuts. 2 vols. 12mo, half calf.

First Edition. London. 186(3

267. LYCEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY OF NEW YORK.
Annals. Vols. 1 to 7 inclusive. 7 vols. 8vo, half roan.

Scarce. Fine copy. New York, 1824-1862

268. MACGILLIVRAY (WILLIAM). A History of British

Birds, indigenous and migratory. Illustrated by numerous engrav-

ings. 5 vols. 8vo, cloth (dift'erent, some bindings worn, and one
cover wanting). Loudon, 1837-52

First Edition of each volume. The author is universally recognized
as the best authority on the anatomy of Birds.

269. MALHERBE (ALFRED). Monographic des Picides ou
Ilistoire Naturelle des Picides, Picumines, Yuncines ou Torcols

comprenant dans la premiere partie, I'origine mythologi<|ue les

moeurs, les migrations, I'anatoir.ic, la physiologic, etc. With 123
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272. MARCY (RANDOLPH B.)

Hand-book for Overland Expeditions
First Edition. With the Heckscher bookplate.

colored plates representing nearly 700 Woodpeckers. 4 vols, in two,
imp. folio, half red morocco (scraped), gilt edges.

Metz: Jules Verronais, 1861-63
Only 100 copies were printed, and these at the private expense of the

author.

270. MANBY (GEORGE W.). Journal of a Voyage to Green-
land. With folding map showing the track of the "Baffin" 20 fine

lithographed plates and woodcuts. 4to, half red morocco, gilt top,

uncut. London, 1822
First Edition. The illustrations include the rare plate of the "Larus

Parasiticus" or Arctic Gull, and the text contains the descriptions of
many other Arctic Birds.

271. MANUSCRIPTS. Two Manuscripts. Unsigned. One, ^^
of 2 pp. folio. "Description of a new species of Sylvia found in 5-,---

So. Carolina, Sylvia Carolinensis. " Dated Charleston, April 16,
'•"^""'^

1833. Probably by Bachman
;

[the other] "Suggestions on the
best mode of rearing young Turkeys." 8 pp. folio, dated Feb.
1833, signed "Experimenter."

The Prairie Traveler. A . "T^
Woodcuts. 16mo, cloth. f

New York, 1859'

/r
273. MARSHALL (C. H. T. and G. F. L.). A Monograph of

the Capitonida) or Scansorial Barbets. With 73 colored plates hy
Keulemans. Royal 4to, half red morocco, uncut.

London: Published by the Authors, 1870-71

Only a very small edition of this beautiful monograph was issued, the
Edition being exhausted by the original subscribers.

274. MARTYN (WILLIAM F.). A New Dictionary of Nat-
ural History, or Complete Universal Display of Animated Nature.
Illustrated with 100 large copperplates containing 729 hand-colored
illustrations of Birds, Fishes, Insects, Animals and Shells, from-
original drawings. 2 vols, folio, tree calf, gilt backs. London, 1785

275. MASON (F.). Burmah, its People and Natural Produc-
tions, or. Notes on the Nations, Fauna, Flora, and Minerals of

Tenasserim, Pegu and Burmah. Thick 8vo, half morocco (worn).
Rangoon, 1860

276. MAYNARD (C. J.). The Birds of Eastern North Amer-
ica, with original descriptions of all the Species which occur East
of the Mississippi River, between the Arctic Circle and the Gulf
of Mexico, with full Notes upon their Habits. With 48 colored
plates of Birds and Heads, and numerous Heads in the text, finely
colored by hand. Royal 4to, half red morocco. Newtonville, 1889

Eevised and much enlarged edition,

277. Eggs of North American Birds. Illustrated with 10
hand-colored plates. 8vo, cloth. Boston, 1890 ^

First Edition.

.T-/-'
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278. MEARNS (EDGAR A.). A List of the Birds of Hudson
O Highlands, with annotations. 8vo, cloth, morocco back, uncut.

N. p., [1878]
Separate from the Bulletin of the Essex Institute. Autograph presen-

tation copy from the author to Dr. Coues.

279. MERRIAM (C. HART). A Review of the Birds of Con-

"i necticut. 8vo, cloth. New Haven, 1877
tation copy from the author to Dr. Coues.

280. Another copy. 8v(), half red morocco, gilt lop.

>< 281. MEYER (H. L.). Illustrations of British Birds and their

Eggs. Illustrated with 313 large and very heautifidlij colored,

^, plates and additional colored plates of Eggs. 4 vols, folio, half
''

calf, gilt backs, gilt tops, uncut (bindina' a little worn).
London, 1835-41

The large Original Edition. This is, Avith the exception of Gould's
"Birds of Great Britain," the most beautiful of the many books pub-
lished on British Birds; it contains accurate figures both of migratory
and indigenous species and in most cases both the male and female Birds
are represented, accompanied by their Eggs and by curious or rare Nests.

It is celebrated for the beauty and accuracy of the coloring.

282. Coloured Illustrations of British Birds and their Eggs.
Illustrated with over 400 colored plates. 7 vols. 8vo, half calf

}^ (worn). London, 1853-57

283. MICHAUX (F. A.). Travels to the Westward of the

Allegany Mountains, in the States of the Ohio, Kentucky, and
Tennessee, in the Year 1802. Folding map. 8vo, half calf (rubbed).

First English Edition. London. 1805

284. MIDDENDORF (A. TH. v.). Saugethiere, Vogel uud f

Amphibien. Illustrated ivith 26 plates, mainly colored. 4to, half^ -^

x, sheep. N. p., n. d. ^
285. MILLAIS (JOHN GUILLE). Game Birds and Shoot-

ing Sketches. Numerous illustrations. Square 8vo, crushed olive

levant morocco, gilt top, uncut, doublures and flys of green China
silk, by Zaehnsdorf. London, 1894

286. The "Wild Fowler in Scotland. With a frontispiece

by Sir John Millais, 8 photogravure plates, 2 colored plates and 50
text illustrations of Birds by the Author. 4to, half vellum, gilt

top, uncut. London, 1901
First Edition.

' 287. The Natural History of British Surface-feeding Ducks.
•' With 6 photogravures, 41 colored plates and 25 other illustrations.

4to, cloth, gilt top, uncut. London, 1902
1 One of 600 copies on Large paper.
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288. MINOT (H. D.). The Land-Birds and Game-Birds of

New England, with Descriptions of the Birds, their Nests and
Eggs, their Habits and Notes. Illustrated. Svo, cloth (faded).

Salem, 1877

First Edition. Autograph presentation copy from the author to Dr.

Coues. Laid in is a photograph of a Nest of the Golden-crowned Wren,
also presentation copy to Dr. Coues, with manuscript note on back.

289. The Land and Game Birds of New England. Boston, ><^
1895; Romance of Natural History (Gosse), 2 vols. London, 1861; | |

Birds of Sind (Butler), Bombay, 1879, and others. 22 vols, va-

rious sizes and bindings.

290. MISCELLANEOUS. Extrait des Annales des Sciences .^^
Naturelles. Paris, 1830. With presentation inscription hy M. .^,.-'

Fuppell: Monographic der Gattung Otis (Ruppell), 1837. 3 col-

ored plates; Oruithologische Miscellen (Ruppell), etc. .5 colored

plates. In one volume, 4to, boards.

An interesting copy, belonging latterly to John Cassin the eminent
Ornithologist, with autograph also of the famous German Naturalist
Eschericht, and two presentation inscriptions from M. Ruppell to Esche-
richt.

291. MISCELLANEOUS EXCERPTS from Publications of

U. S. Societies; Extracts from Publications of Foreign Societies; ^ ,

Separates from Proceedings of U. S. Museum; Bird Lists of

America, etc. In 24 portfolios, 8vo, cloth.

292. MONTAGU (GEORGE). Ornithological Dictionary; or,

Alphabetical Synopsis of British Birds. Colored frontispiece. 2

vols, in one, Svo, boards, calf back. London, 1802
First Edition. Described by Coues as "one of the most notable of

Treatises on British Birds. '

' With the leaf of errata to each volume.

I

293. Ornithological Dictionary; or, Alphabetical Synopsis
I

of British Birds. Colored Frontispieces, 2 vols.; [also] Supple- , . i

nient. Illusf rated with 24 engraved plates. 1 vol. Together 3 '

f

vols. Svo, boards, uncut. London, 1802-13 i

First Edition. Scarce, with the Supplement. I

294. Ornithological Dictionary of British Birds. Second
Edition, with a Plan of Study, etc. By James Rennie. Woodcuts.
Svo, half green morocco, gilt top, uncut. London, 1831

295. MORRIS (BEVERLEY R.). British Game Birds and ^
Wildfowl. Illustrated with 60 colored plates. 4to, full con- ^
temporary morocco (worn, and covers loose), gilt edges.

First Edition. London, 1855

296. MORRIS (F. O.). A History of British Birds. Beauti-
fully illustrated with nearly 360 colored plates. 6 vols., royal Svo,
cloth, uncut. London, 1866

First Edition.

297. Another copy. 8 vols. 12mo, cloth. London, n. d.
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298. A Natural History of the Nests and Eggs of British

Birds. With 225 colored plates. 3 vols, royal 8vo, original cloth,

uncut. London, 1867

From the library of Henry Ward Beccher, with his bookplate in each

volume, and an A. L. s. from the author in the first volume.

299. MOSLEY (S. L.). A History of British Birds, their Nests

and Eggs. With hand-colored figures of all the Species and Va-

rieties. 2 vols. onlv. 8vo, half green morocco.
Huddersfield, 1884-9

Privately Printed. The "Superior" Edition, bound from the original

parts. The work was never completed and only 69 parts were ever pub-

lished.

300. MUDIE (ROBERT). The Feathered Tribes of the Brit-

ish Islands. With 57 colored illustrations drawn from Life, by
the Author. 2 vols. 8vo, cloth, uncut (titles foxed).

First Edition. London, 1834

301. Another copy. Second Edition. 2 vols. 8vo, half

dark green morocco. London, 1835

302. Another copy. Third Edition. 2 vols. 12mo, full

green calf, gilt back, gilt edges, by Lloyd and Wallis.

London, 1841

303. Another copy. Fourth Edition. 2 vols. 12mo, half

red morocco, gilt edges. London, 1854

304. Gleanings of Nature : Containing 57 groups of Ani-
mals and Plants. With numerous illustrations, colored and plain.

Royal 8vo, cloth. London, 1838

305. NASH (CHARLES W.). The Birds of Ontario in rela-

tions to Agriculture. Illustrated. 8vo, half red morocco, original

wrappers bound in. Toronto, 1898

306. NASH (JOSEPH). A Practical Treatise of British Song
Birds, in which is given every information relative to their Natural
History, Incubation, etc. Illustrated with engravings. 12mo.
original boards, uncut (worn). London, 1824

FiKST Edition.

307. NATURAL HISTORY OF BIRDS. From the works of

the Best Authors, Ancient and Modern. With 100 colored copper-
plate engravings of Birds in separate volume. 3 vols. 8vo, half
red morocco (name cut from titles). Bungay, 1815

308. NATURAL HISTORY OF SELBORNE (White) : Bird
Watching (Selous) ; The Naturalist in Norway (Bowden), and
others. 20 vols., various sizes and bindings.

309. NATURALIST (THE). Containing treatises on Natural
History, Chemistry, etc., etc. Edited by D. J. Browne. With 24
colored and other lithographed plates. 2 vols. 8vo, contemporary
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half sheep (worn, one plate loose, and former owner's initials on
backs of plates). Boston, 1831-32

Scarce. All published?

310. NATURALIST'S LIBRARY (The). Edited by William
Jardine. The Ornithological portion. With the heauiiful series

of colored plates. 14 vols. 16mo, cloth. Edinburgh, 1843

311. NELSON (EDWARD W.). Birds of Alaska, with a par-

tial Bibliography of Alaskan Ornithology. With 12 colored plates

of Alaskan Birds. 4to, cloth. Washington, 1887
Contributions to the Natural History of Alaska. No. 3 of the Arctic

Series published in connection with the Signal Service, U. S. A.

312. NEWMAN (EDWARD).
8vo, cloth.

First Edition.

A Dictionary of British Birds.

London, 1866

;?

(T'

f

C313.' NEWTON (ALFRED). A Dictionary of Birds. With
contributions from R. Lydekker, R. W. Shufeldt, and others. Map
and illustrations. 4 vols. 8vo, half red roan (worn). C^t

London, 1893-96 ^ n'
With presentation inscription from Alfred Newton to Elliott Coues on

fly-leaf, and with Coues' MS. notes throughout.

314. NEW YORK FOREST AND GAME COMMISSION.
Annual Reports of the Commissioners of Fisheries, Game and
Forests of the State of New York. With numerous colored plates

of Fishes, Birds, and other Game. 8 vols. 4to, half olive levant
morocco, iDacks emblematically tooled, gilt tops. Albany, 1896-1903

The First to the Eighth Annual Reports inclusive. Fine copies.

315. NOZEMAN (CORNELIUS) and HOUTTUYN (MAR- X
TIN), Nederlaudische Vogelen. With 250 large plates of Birds
drawn, engraved, and colored from life, by Christian and J. C. I

Sepp. 5 vols., imp. folio, contemporary half calf (a little worn).
Amsterdam: Jan Christian Sepp, 1770-1829

Original Edition. From the library of Lord Powys afterwards Lord
Lilford, with his bookplate in each volume. Brunet described this collec-

tion as beautifully executed and but seldom found complete. This work
is similar for the Birds of Holland to Gould or Selby for the Birds of
Great Britain.

316. Another copy of the First Part to p. 157. Illustrated n
^

with 82 colored plates. Folio, half old red morocco, uncut. '

'

Original Edition of the First Part. Amsterdam, 1770

317. NUTTALL (THOMAS). A Manual of the Ornithology
of the United States and Canada. Land Birds—Water Birds. ' \

Woodcuts. 2 vols, thick 12mo, half calf. Cambridge, 1832-34 "X'
First Edition. Scarce.

318. A Popular Handbook of the Birds of the United
States and Canada. New revised and annotated edition, by Mon-
tague Chamberlain. With 100 colored plates. Thick 8vo, cloth.

Boston, 1905
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319. NUTTALL ORNITHOLOGICAL CLUB. Bulletins.

Vols. 1-8. Fine colored plates. 8 vols. 8vo, half morocco.
Cambridge: Published by the Club, 1876-83

Very scarce. These 8 volumes are all that were published, the work
being followed by "The Auk," which see in the present catalogue.

;, 320. Another copy, bound up from the original parts, with

f wrappers bound in. 8 vols. 8vo, half red morocco, gilt tops, by
Launder. Cambridge : Published by the Club, 1876-83

Presentation inscription on first wrapper: "With the Compliments of

Nuttall Ornithological Club."

321. OATES (EUGENE W.). A Handbook to the Birds of

British Burmali, including those found in the adjoining State of

jj
Karennee. 2 vols. 8vo, half red morocco, gilt tops, uncut (one

binding scraped). Loudon, 1883
First Edition.

322. OATES (EUGENE W.) and BLANFORD (W. T.).

The Fauna of British India, including Ceylon and Burmah. Wiiii

192 text illustrations. 4 vols. 8vo, cloth, uncut and unopened.
First Edition of the four volumes on Birds. London, 1889-1898

323. OATES (FRANK). Matabele Land and the Victoria Falls.

A Naturalist's Wanderings in the Interior of South Africa. Por-
trait, plates and woodcuts, some plates in color. 8vo, cloth, uncut
and unopened. London, 1881

First Edition.

324. ORD (GEORGE). Sketch of the Life of Alexander Wil-
son, author of the American Ornithology. 8vo, half red levant
morocco, uncut. Philadelphia, 1828

Presentation copy from the Publisher.

325. Another copy. 8vo, half green morocco.

326. ORNITHOLOGIST (THE). A Monthly Magazine of

Ornithology and Oology. Edited by H. K. Swann. Vol. 1 [all

published]. 8vo, half red morocco, gilt top, uncut, original wrap-
pers bound in. London, 1896-7

Bound up from the original 12 parts.

327. OUR BIRDS AND THEIR HAUNTS (Langille) ; A
List of the Birds of Grenada, West Indies (Wells) ; British Birds
in their Haunts (Johns), and others. 20 vols., various sizes and
bindings.

328. PAMPHLETS. A Sketch of the Collection of Raptorial
Birds in the Norwich Museum. By J. H. Gurney. London, n. d.

:

A List of British Birds (Wharton), London, n. d. ; A Review of

\ the Genus Xiphocolaptes of Lesson (Ridgway), Wash. 1889, and
others. 15 pieces.

/' 329. PARKER (SAMUEL). Journal of an Exploring Tour
„ ( beyond the Rocky Mountains. With a Map of Oregon Territory,

. I J and plate. 12mo, cloth. Ithaca, 1844
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330. PAYNE-GALLWEY (SIR RALPH). The Fowler in

Ireland. With numerous illustrations. 8vo, half maroon morocco,

gilt top, London, 1882

With the Heckscher bookplate.

331. The Book of Duck Decoys, their Construction, Man-
agement and History. Illustrated with colored plates and wood-
cuts. Royal 8vo, cloth, uncut and mainly unopened. London, 1880

First Edition.

332. PEARSON (LEONARD). Part 1. Diseases of Poultry.

Part II. Enemies of Poultry. [By B. II. Warren.] With numer-
j

ous colored and otJier illustrations. Thick 8vo, half russia (rubbed), fo
gilt edges. [Harrisburg], 1897

333. PELZELN (AUGUST VON). Zur Ornithologie Bra-
siliens. Resultate von Johann Natterers Reisen in den Jahren
1817 bis 1835. 4 parts in one volume. 8vo, half red morocco, gilt

top, uncut, original wrappers bound in. Wien, 1868-1871

(]y

^^

334. [PENNANT (THOMAS).] The British Zoology. Class

1. Quadrupeds; Class II. Birds. Illustrated with 107 large copper-

plate engravings, of which 96 are of Birds, all beautifully colored

by hand. 2 vols, atlas folio, contemporary calf (worn).
London, 1766

The babe Original Edition, published for the Cymmrodion Society.

The fine series of plates those of the Birds being mostly life size, were
engraved by Mazell from the drawings of Paillou.

335. Another copy. 2 vols, atlas folio, contemporary calf

(worn, and one leaf of text slightly torn). London, 1766

336. [ ] Arctic Zoology.

and numerous engraved, plates.

ing worn)

.

First Edition of the Zoology,
duction.

337.

Illustrated with Map (repaired)

3 vols, small 4to, half roan (bind-

London, 1792
Second and best Edition of the Intro-

^ S>

— British Zoology. With 293 copper plates of Animals,
Birds, Fishes, Shells, etc. 4 vols. 8vo, original calf (worn, and \

stamp on titles). London, 1812 1

Vols. 1 and 2 contain the Land and Water Birds, with 99 plates, mostly
containing two figures.

338. PHILIPP (MAURICE-ANDRE). Examen de I'Etat du
Gouvernement et de la Legislation en France a I'avenement de
Saint Louis au Troue, et des effets des, institutions de ce Prince a
la tin de son Regne. 8vo, original boards, uncut and mainly un-
opened (top of back worn). Paris, 1821

With autograph of Albert Gallatin on half-title.

339. PIKE (NICOLAS). Sub-Tropical Rambles in the Land of

the Aphanapteryx. Illustrated. 12nio, cloth. New York, 1873

o
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340. POETS OF THE WOODS (The) ; Birds I have Kept
(Oreen) ; Game Birds at Home (Van Drke), and others. 29 vols.,

various sizes and bindings.

i 341. REINHARDT (J.). Om en liidtilukjendt Knogle i Hoved-
skallen hos Turakoerne. 1871 ; Om Vinii^ens anatomiske Bygning
hos Stormfngle-Familien, [1873] and other monographs. Plates.

In one volume, 8vo, cloth, morocco back, uncut.

Presentation copies from the author to Dr. Coues.

VC 342. RICHARDSON (SIR JOHN, and others). The Museum
<^ of Natural History. Being a popular Account of the Structure,
' Habits, and Classifications of the various Departments of the

-- Q t- Animal Kingdom. Illustrated with numerous p'ue plates, many in

iy^ color. 2 vols, royal 8vo, half light blue levant morocco, gilt edges.

Glasgow, n. d.

343. RIDGWAY (ROBERT). A Manual of North American
Birds. Illustrated hy 164 outline drawinys of the Generic Charac-

y\ ters. Royal 8vo, cloth. Philadelphia, 1887

A convenient manual of North American Ornithology reduced to the

smaller compass by the omission of everything that is not absolutely nec-

essary for determining the character of any given specimen.

344. A Descriptive Catalogue of the Birds of Illinois.

With 33 plates of illustrations. Royal 8vo, cloth. Springfield, 1895

Part I, Vol. II, of the Natural History Survey of Illinois. Autograph
of Elliott Coues on title.

f
345. — The Birds of North and IMiddle America. A Descrip-

tive Catalogue ... of Birds known to occur in North America
from the Arctic Lands to the Isthmus of Panama, etc. 4 vols.

8vo, cloth (last volume in wrappers, uncut). Washington, 1901-1907

346. ROOSEVELT (THEODORE). Hunting Trips of a

Ranchman. Illustrated. 8vo, clotli. New York, 1895

347. ROWLEY (GEORGE DAWSON). Ornithological Mis-

cellany. Illustrated with 3 portraits, 3 maps, 89 splendidly col-

ored plates of Birds and Eggs hy Keulemans and 40 other plates,

including some colored views, early woodcut illustrations of Fal-

conry, a representation of the Dodo, and other fine illustrations.

3 vols, royal 4to, cloth, uncut. London, 1876-78

Original Edition. The work, in addition to dealing with interesting

isolated species, treats of the Birds of Britain, New Zealand, New Guinea,

the Fiji Islands and Mongolia.

348. RUDOLF OF AUSTRIA. Notes on Sport and Ornithol-

ogy. Translated by C. 0. Danford. Frontispiece. 8vo, cloth, un-

cut and unopened. London, 1889

First Edition.

349. S. (H.). Ceylon. A General Description of the Island,

Historical, Physical, Statistical, containing the most recent in-
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formation. By an Officer, late of the Ceylon Rifles. Folding map.
2 vols. 8vo, half calf, gilt top. London : Chapman and Hall, 1876

First Edition. Contains an 8 pp. list, double columns, of the Birds
of Ceylon.

350. ST. JOHN (CHAISLES). Natural History and Sport in

Morayshire. With 40 very fine full-page heliogravure plates after
original drawings hy George Reid, the author, and others, and,

numerous text illustrations. Royal Svo, crushed olive levant
morocco, gilt top, uncut. Edinburgh, 1882

First Edition, with the original covers bound in. Unknown to Cohen.

351. SALERNE (M.). L'Histoire Naturelle, eclaircie dans une
de ses Parties Principales I'Ornithologie, qui traite des Oiseaux de
Terre, de Mer, et de Riviere, etc. Illustrated with numerous fine

engraved plates. 4to, original calf (a few pp. damp-stained).
Paris, 1767

First Edition. Scarce. With autograph of Edward Harris on title

and following leaf.

352. Another copy, with the plates beautifully colored.

4to, contemporary olive levant morocco, gilt back, gilt edges, [by
Derome]. Paris, 1767

A HANDSOME COPY OF THE FiRST EDITION. This colored edition unknown
to Cohen.

353. SAMUELS (EDWARD A.). Ornithology and Oology of

New England. With colored plates of birds and eggs, and numer-
ous other illustrations. Thick, small 4to, cloth. Boston, 1863

Large paper copy of the First Edition.

354. The Birds of New England. Colored plates and wood-
cuts. Svo, cloth. Boston, 1870

355. Our Northern and Eastern Birds. With illustrations

of many species of the birds, and accurate figures of their eggs,

some in color. Svo, cloth. New York, 188-3

First Edition.

356. SAUNDERS (HOWARD). An Illustrated Manual of

British Birds. With 3S4 illuslradons and 3 colored maps. Sec-
ond Edition, revised and enlarged. Svo, cloth. London, 1899

357. SAXBY (HENRY L.). The Birds of Shetland, with Ob-
servations on their Habits, Migration, and occasional Appearance.
Illustrated with colored lithographed plates. Svo, half roan, gilt

top. Edinburgh, 1874
First Edition.

358. SCHAEFFER (J. C). Elementa Ornithologica Iconibus.
Illustrated with 70 superb copperplates by Friderich, all accurate-
ly colored by hand. 4to, half d«rk green morocco, gilt top.

Ratisbon, 1779
Second Editiou. Principally illustrates the Birds of Bavaria and the

Palitinate.
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359. SCHILLINGS (C. G.). Flashlights in the Jungle, New
York, 1905; Rambles in Iceland (Miles), N. Y. 1854; The Enter-

taining Naturalist (Loudon), and others. 21 vols., various sizes

and bindings.

K, 360. SCHLEGEL (H.). De Vogels van Nederland. With 362

V' colored plates. 3 vols, square 12mo, half brown morocco.
Leiden, n. d. [1858

J

361. De Diereu Van Nederland. Illustrated with 35 col-

ored plates of Birds. 2 vols. 8vo, half cloth and boards.

Haarlem, 1860

362. De Vogels van Nederlandsch Indie. Illustrated with

y^ 50 colored plates. 4to, cloth (one leaf torn).

First Edition. Leiden, n. d. [1863-1866]

363. SCLATER (PHILIP L.). A Monograph of the Birds

forming the Tanagrine genus Calliste. Illustrated hy colored

plates of all the known species. Svo, boards, red morocco back.

First Edition. London, 1857

364. — Catalogue of a Collection of American Birds belonging

to Philip Lutley Sclater. With 20 colored plates hy Jenncns. Svo,

half red morocco, gilt top, uncut. London, 1862

First Edition. The collection contains 4100 specimens, representing

2170 American species. A bibliography of the Author's words is bound
at the end. Presentation copy from the author to Elliott Coues.

365. Exotic Ornithology, containing Figures and Descrip-

tions of New or Rare Species of American Birds. Illustrated with

100 finely colored plates. Folio, half morocco (rubbed).

London, 1869

Fine copy of the rare First Edition. Bound up from the original

parts.

366. A Monograph of the Jacamars and Puff-Birds or

Families Galbulidae and Bucconidae. With 55 superb colored

plates ly Keulcmans. 4to, cloth, uncut. London, [1879-1882]

First Edition, bound up from the original parts, with the original

wrappers bound in at the end. Presentation inscription from the Author
to Dr. E. Coues on fly-leaf ^ and A. L. s from the author laid in.

367. SCLATER (P. L.) and SALVIN (O.). Nomenclator

Avium Neotropicalium sive avium (|uae in regione Neotropica

Hujusque repcrtw sunt nomina systematice disposita adjecta sua

cuique speciei patria accedunt Generum et Specierum novarum
Diagnoses. Folio, boards. Tjondon : For the Authors, 1873

With presentation inscription from P. L. Sclater to Dr. Finsch, on title-

page.

368. SEARS (HAMBLEN). Fur and Feather Tales. N. Y.,

< 1899; Manual of Taxidermy (Maynard), Boston, 1884; Jottings

about Birds (Dixon), Ijondon. 1893, and others. 20 vols., various

sizes and bindings.
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369. SEEBOHM (HENRY). A History of British Birds, with
colored illustrations of their Eggs. 68 very fine colored plates, con-

taining 570 specimens, and woodcuts (the plates bound separately).

4 vols, royal 8vo, cloth, uncut.
London : Published for the Author, 1883-85

The Original Edition, with best impressions of all the beautiful plates.

370.

gilt tops, uncut.

Another copy. 4 vols., royal 8vo half green morocco,

371. Another copy. Vols. 1-3 only. Royal 8vo, half red
morocco, gilt top, original wrappers (worn) bound in.

372. The Geographical Description of the Family Chara-
driidae, or the Plovers, Sandpipers, Snipes, and their allies. Illus-

trated. 4to, cloth, uncut. London, [1887]
First Edition. Presentation copy from the author to Dr. Coues.

373. Another copy. With 21 colored plates in additin to

the woodcuts. 4to, cloth, uncut. London, [1887]
One of the few copies issued with the colored plates.

374. A Monograph of the Turdidae ; or. Family of Thrushes.
A Monograph on the Hirundinidae or Family of Swallows. With
portrait of the author, and 149 superbly colored plates. 2 vols,

folio, three-quarter olive levant morocco, gilt top, original wrap-
pers bound in. London, 1902

A VERY FINE COPY OF THIS RARE WORK, bound up from the original parts.

^
7.

u

375. Siberia in Asia. London, 1882 ; Siberia in Asia. Lon-
don, 1880; Nuttall's Manual of Ornithology, 2 vols. Cambridge,
1833-34, and others. Some odd. 14 vols., various sizes and bind-
ings.

376. SELBY (PRIDEAUX JOHN). Illustrations of British
Ornithology. Part I. Land Birds. Part II. Water Birds. 2 vols.

in one. With Atlas folio volutnes of the engraved plates covering
both parts. Together 3 vols. 8vo, half calf and royal 4to, various
bindings. Edinburgh, 1825, etc.

VeRY-BCARCE, COMPtfETE. 'V-—i^-V «-.»-..-, . ( _, ^

—

2- i t j-'-'-v-s Ji
'

/ ' '•'., '

'
'

'

377. SETON (ERNEST T.). The Birds of Manitoba. 8vo,
half morocco, gilt top, uncut. Washington, 1891

378. Bird Portraits.

thor. 4to, decorated cloth.

First Edition.

379. - Studies in the Art Anatomy of Animals. Illustrated
ivith 100 drawings by the author. Folio, cloth. London, 1896

380. Lives of the Hunted. With over 200 illustrations by

"7
^t)

:6

With 20 full-page plates by the au- I

Boston, 1901 '

the author. 12mo, original cloth, uncut. New York, 1901 ^J^^'
First Edition. •
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^381. SHARPE (R. BOWDLER). Birds in Nature. With 39

colored plates and other illustrations, hy P. Rohert. ito, cloth, gilt

edges. Boston, 1888
rmsT Edition. One of 210 copies.

382. Monograph of the Paradiseidae, or Birds of Paradise,

'and Ptilonorhynchidte, or Bowei- Birds. Illustrated with 79 full-

page colored plates. 2 vols, folio, full dark green levant morocco,

gilt back and sides, gilt edges, by Zaehnsdorf. London, 1891-98

A HANDSOME COPY OF THE RARE FlRST EDITION.

383. A Hand-book to the Birds of Great Britain. Numerous
colored illustrations. 4 vols. 12mo, cloth back and boards, uncut.

London, 1894
' * Allen 's Naturalist 's Library. '

'

384. Sketch-book of British Birds. With numerous col-

ored illustrations. Royal 8vo, cloth. London, 1898

First Edition.

385. SHARPE (R. BOVs^DLER) and WYATT (CLAUDE).
A Monograph on the Hirundinide or Family of Swallows. With
190 fine full-page colored plates drawn from nature hy C. Wyatt.
Numerous maps. 2 vols., 4to, cloth, uncut.

London : Printed for the Authors, 1885-94

First Edition. Bound from the original parts.

386. SHELLEY (G. E.). A Monograph of the Nectariniidae,
" or Family of Sun-Birds. Beautifully illustrated with 121 colored

plates representing 138 species, by Keulemans. The original 12

parts, bound in one volume, 4to, three-quarter levant morocco, gilt

lop, uncut, original front wrai)pers bound in.

London: Published by the Author, 1876-80

The very scarce PRrvATELY printed First Edition. Neither time nor
expense has been spared in rendering the plates as tine as possible, to do

the greatest amount of justice to the gorgeous plumage with which these

birds are adorned,

387. SHIELDS (G. O.). The Big Game of North America.

Profusely illustrated. Royal 8vo, cloth. Chicago, 1890
First Edition.

388. SHRINER (CHARLES A.). The Birds of New Jersey

lllustraicd. 8vo, cloth.

[Paterson] : Printed for the Commission, 1896

389. SMITH (SIR ANDREW). Illustrations of the Zoology
of South Africa ; consisting; chietly of Figures and Descriptions of

the Objects of Natiiral History collected during an Expedition into

the Interior of South Africa in the Years 1834-6. With 114 fine

colored plates of Birds and 195 colored plates of Fishes, Reptiles.

Mammals and Crustacea. 5 vols, in four, 4to, half dark green
/^ morocco. London, 1849

First Edition of each volume.
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390. Misecllaneous Ornithological Papers. 8vo, half red

London, 1880morocco, gilt top, uncut.

Eeprinted by the Willughby Society from the South African Quarterly

Journal.

391. SOUANCE (CHARLES DE). Iconographie des Perro-

quets non figures dans les publications de Levaillant et de M.
Bourjot Saint Hilaire. With 79 large colored plates of Parrots by
Bertrand. Imp. folio, half red morocco (rubbed), gilt top.

Paris, 1857
A necessary supplement to the works of Levaillant and Saint Hilaire

on Parrots.

392. SPIX (J. B. DE). Avium Species novae quas in itinere

annis 1817-1820 per Brazilian jussu et auspiciis Maximiliani Jo-

sephi Bapt. de Spix. With 223 colored plates of the Birds of

Brazil engraved by M. Schmid. 2 vols., folio, half russia.

Monachii, 1840
Best Edition. Kevised and edited by Dr. C. F. P. de Martins.

393. SPORTING. American Game-Bird Shooting (Murphy),
N. Y. 1882; Recreations in Shooting (Craven), London, 1846;
American Wild-Fowl Shooting (Long), N. Y. 1874, and others.

12 vols., various sizes and bindings.

394. SPORTSMAN'S BUTTONS (THE). Impressions of a
Series of Animals, Birds, etc., illustrative of British Field Sports,

from a Set of Silver Buttons. Drawn hy A. Cooper and engraved,
by John Scott. 12mo, half red morocco, gilt top, original wrappers
bound in, by Bastian. London, 1821

Fine copy. The impressions of the buttons are on India paper. With
the Heckscher bookplates, two variations.

395. STEELE-ELLIOTT (J.). The Vertebrate Fauna of Bed-
fordshire. 8vo, half brown morocco. Birmingham, 1901

The first Catalogue of the Birds of Bedfordshire. One of 150 copies
printed for private circulation.

396. STEVENSON (HENRY). The Birds of Norfolk, with
Remarks on their Habits, Migration and Local Distribution. With
plain and colored plates. 3 vols. 8vo, cloth. London, 1866-90

First Edition. The third volume contains the continuation by Thomas
Southwell.

397. STRICKLAND (H. E.) and MELVILLE (A. G.). The
Dodo and its Kindred ; or, the History, Affinities and Osteology of
the Dodo, Solitaire, and other extinct Birds of the Islands Mau-
ritius, Rodriguez and Bourbon. Colored frontispiece and numer-
ous lithographed plates. 4to, half green calf (worn), gilt top.

London, 1848
FutST Edition. With the Heckscher bookplates, two variations.

398. SUSEMIHL (C). Die Vogel Europas. Text unter der
direction von J. C. Temminck. 56 colored plates (foxed). 4to,
half maroon morocco. [Darmstadt, 1840]
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399. SWAINSON (WILLIAM). Zoological Illustrations of

Original Figures and Descriptions of New, Rare or Interesting

Animals, selected chietiy from the classes of Ornitliolog}^ Ento-
mology and Conchology, and arranged on the principles of Cuvier
and other modern Zoologists. First and Second Series. With 33 i

very beautiful colored plates of Birds, Butterflies, Shells, and
Fishes by the Author. 6 vols, royal 8vo, cloth, uncut.

London, 1820-3:>

First Edition of both seeies. The plates include over 170 illustra-

tions of Birds.

400. On the Natural History and Classification of Birds.

Engraved titles and woodcuts. 2 vols. 12mo, half morocco, gilt

tops, uncut. London, 1836
Fine copy. "Cabinet Cyclopedia." Presentation copy to Elliott Coues,

from W. R. Butterfield.

401. Birds of Western Africa. With steel portraits of

Bruce and Levaillant and 68 finely colered plates by Lizars. 2 vols.

12mo, half red morocco, gilt tops, uncut. Edinburgh, 1837
First Edition. Jardine's Naturalist's Literary Series.

402. A Selection of the Birds of Brazil and Mexico.

78 colored plates of Birds. No text. 8vo, half morocco, gilt edges.

London, 1841

403. SWAINSON (WILLIAM) and RICHARDSON
(JOHN). Fauna Boreali-Americana; or, the Zoology of the North-

ern Parts of British America. Part II. Birds. Illustrated with

•numerous colored plates and woodcuts. 4to, half maroon morocco
(rubbed), gilt top, uncut. London, 1831

First Edition.

404. SV/AYSLAND (W.). Familiar Wild Birds. Jllustrnted

with numerous colored plates. 4 vols. 12mo, cloth, gilt edges.

London, 1883

405. SWEET (ROBERT). The British Warblers. An Ac-
count of the (rcnus Sylvia. Illustrated with 16 beautifully colored

plates. 8vo, cloth, uncut (cover loose).

London: Published for the Authoi-, 1823
Scarce. With the Heckscher bookplate.

406. SWISS ORNITHOLOGICAL SOCIETY. Bulletin de
la Societe Ornithologi<iiie Suisse. Containing contributions by
G. Lunel, Victor Fatio, Dr. Depierre, and others, with a "Bib-
liograpliia Ornithologia'' of Switzerland by C. Stolkei'. With 6
jine colored plates. 2 vols, royal 8vo. half red morocco, gilt top,

uncut. Geneve et Bale, 18(55-(i8

Vols. I and II in i parts, with original wrappers bound in. All
PUBLISHED.

407. TEMMINCK (C. J.) and LAUGIER DE CHAR-
TROUSE (M.). Nouveau Recueil de planclies Coioriees d Oiseaux,

pour servir de Suite et de Complement aux planches Enluminees de
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Buffon. With 600 superh plates of Birds all beautifully colored,

containing 661 new species. With Index volume. 6 vols. imp.

4to, original half brown morocco, uncut. Paris, 1838
This is the necessary supplement to Buffon 's

'
' Planches Enluminees. '

'

Original Subscriber's Copy, from the library of M. De la Fresnaye, the

famous French Ornithologist, with his name lettered on the back of each
volume.

408. TENNENT (SIR JAMES EMERSON). Ceylon. An
Account of the Island, Physical, Historical, and Topographical,

with notices of its Natural History, Antiquities, and Productions.

Illustrated, hy Maps, Pla)is and Drawings. 2 vols. 8vo, cloth, uncut
(shaken). London, 1860

Eevised Edition. Contains a chapter on Birds, with a list of them, and
of those peculiar to Ceylon, Vol. I, pages 163-180.

409. THOMPSON (WILLIAM). The Natural History of

Ireland. Birds, 3 vols.; Mammals, 1 vol. Portrait of the author.

4 vols. 8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 1849-56

^ 410. THOMPSON (ZADOCK). History of Vermont. Map
y (pasted on inside front cover) and 200 woodcuts. 8vo, full calf.''

First Edition. Burlington, 1842

,•/)

V^

X

hy 411. THOREAU (HENRY D.). Excursions,

/"^eloth (stamp on title).

Portrait. 12mo,
Boston, 1863

First Edition.

412. The Maine Woods.
First Edition.

12mo, cloth (stamp on title).

Boston, 1864

n. d

413. Cape Cod. 12mo, cloth. Boston, 1865
First Edition.

414. — A Yankee in Canada, with Anti-Slavery and Reform
Papers. 12mo, cloth. Boston, 1866

i^ 415.

First Edition.

7>-i
- Winter: Prom the Journal of Henry D. Thoreau.

Edited by H. G. 0. Blake. 12mo, cloth, gilt top. Boston, 1888
First Edition. Scarce.

416. TRISTRAM (H. B.). Notes on the Ornithology of Pales-

tine. 8vo, cloth. Not published, 1868
Special copy, with autograph presentation slip inserted, and autograph

inscription on first page. Interleaved copy, with proof plates on India
paper, the names of the birds written in pencil; also some colored and
plain lithographed plates from '

' The Ibis '

' in which this monograph
first appeared.

417. TRUMBULL (GURDON). Names and Portraits of

Birds which interest Gunners. Illustrated. 12mo, cloth. 2 copies.

New York [1888
J

^ 418. TSCHUDI (J. J. VON). Untersuchungen uber die Fauna
Peruana. Illustrated with 72 colored plates. Thick 4to, cloth

/ (worn), uncut.

First Edition. Scarce.

St. Gallen, 1844-46
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419. TURNBULL (WILLIAM P.). The Birds of East

Lothian, and a portion of the adjoining Counties. Colored frontis-

piece and numerous lithographed vignettes. 4to, original boards,

roan back, uncut. Glasgow : Printed for private circulation, 1867

One of 50 copies on Large Paper. Presentation copy from the author.

420. The Birds of East Pennsylvania and New Jersey.

Lithographed illustrations. 8vo, three-quarter olive levant morocco,

gilt top, uncut. Glasgow : Printed for Private Circulation, 1869

(y Scarce. One of 150 copies.

H

/ 421, Another copy. 4to, original boards, roan back (worn),

uncut.
One of 50 copies of Large Paper.

. 422. The Birds of East Pennsylvania and New Jersey.

8vo, half olive levant morocco, gilt top, by Launder.
- ,^ Philadelphia : C. J. Price, 1869

I Turnbull's copy of the First Edition, with his autograph presentation

inscription on fly-leaf to Geo. N. Lawrence, and his note to him :

'

' Tins

is merely the text of the larger ilhistrated Edition which I expect will

be finished in a few weehs—it will also have 20 vignettes, one of which
' Passer domesticus ' as you suggested. T. Xmas, 1868. '

'

423. Another copy. 8vo, half olive levant morocco, gilt

top, original green wrappers bound in.

Philadelphia : Henry Grambo & Co., 1869

Elliott Coues' copy, with his autograph on the original wrappers.

Printed in Glasgow simultaneously with the Glasgow Edition of this date,

but without illustrations.

^ 424. WALLACE (ALFRED R.). A Narrative of Travels on

^ ^ the Amazon and Rio Negro, with an Account of the Native Tribes,

/^y^^t
. . . and observations on the Natural History of the Amazon

^y^ ^ Valley. Map and illustrations. 8vo, cloth, uncut. London, 185:^

' '

First Edition. Scarce.

425. The Geographical Distribution of Animals. Maps
and illustrations. 2 vols. 8vo, cloth. London, 187G

First Edition. With bookplate of E. A. Corscombe.

[p » yc; 426. Island Life ; or, the Phenomena and Causes of Insular

Faunas and Floras. Maps and illustrations. 8vo, cloth, uncut.

First Edition. London, 1880

427. WARREN (B. H.). Report on the Birds of Pennsyl-

vania. Illustrated, with .70 colored plates. 8vo, cloth.

First Edition. Harrisburg, 1888

428. Report on the Birds of Pennsylvania. Witli special

reference to the Food Habits, based on over 4,000 Stomach exam

inations. lllustraied by WO colored plates. Thick royal 8vo, half

red calf, gilt top. Harrisburg, 1890

Second Edition, revised and augmented.
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429. WATERTON (CHARLES). Wanderings in South
America, the North-west of the United States, and the Antilles, in

the Years 1812, 1816, 1820 and 1824. Engraved frontispiece. 4to,

half calf (worn). London, 1825
First Edition. Very scarce.

430. Essays on Natural History, chiefly Ornithology.

Frontispieces. 4 vols. 16nio, half green morocco, gilt backs.

London, 1844-66

481. WEBBER (C. W.). Wild Scenes and Wild Hunters of the
World. Illustrated with colored, plates and woodcuts. 8vo, stamped
morocco (worn). Philadelphia, 1852

With the Heckscher bookplate.

432. The Hunter-Naturalist. Wild Scenes and Song-Birds.

Illustrated with 25 colored litJiographs. 8vo, cloth. New York, 1854
First Edition. With the Heckscher bookplate.

433. WHEATON (J. M.). Report on the Birds of Ohio. 8vo,

half brown morocco, gilt top. [Columbus, 1879]
Excerpt from the Ohio Geological Eeport. Contains Bibliography of

Ohio Ornithology, pp. 594-612. Presentation copy from the author to

Dr. Coues.

434. [WHEELWRIGHT.]
Abroad. By The Old Bushman,
half blue calf, gilt back, gilt top.

Sporting Sketches. Home and
PJiotographic portrait. 12mo,

London, 1866

435. [WHITE (GILBERT).] The Natural History and An-
tiquities of Selborne in the County of Southampton. Folding
North East View of Selhonie and, 8 other copper plate engravings,
including that of " Charadrius Himantopus," from drawings hg
S. H. Grimm. 4to, original marbled boards (rebacked, and hinges
weak), uncut. In half olive levant morocco slip case.

London : Printed by T. Bensley, 1789
FmST Edition. In this First Edition, no mention is made of the

author's name on the title.

^ r"'^'

436. Another copy, in similar condition. In half olive

vant morocco slip case. London : Printed by T. Bensley, 1789
First Edition. With the contemporary Chippendale bookplate of Sir

Thomas Taylor, engraved by Cole.

437. A Naturalist's Calendar, with Observations in Vari-

ous Branches of Natural History ; extracted from the papers of the
late Gilbert White, of Selborne. With colored plate of a '^Hybrid
Bird" (slightly shaved). Small 8vo, half calf. London, 1795

First Edition.

438. The Works in Natural History of the late Rev. Gil-

bert White. To which are added, A Calendar and Observations, by
W. Marwick. Plates, some in color. 2 vols. 8vo, cloth (loose in
covers), uncut. London, 1802

Second Edition, and the first with the Marwick additions. Does not
include the "Antiquities."

49



439. The Natural History and Antiquities of Selborne in

the County of Southampton. To which are added, the Naturalist's

Calendar, etc. Plates. 4to, boards (worn), uncut. London, 1818
The second quarto edition known as "Mitford Edition," containing

the notes of the Eev. John Mitford.

440. Natural History and Antiquities of Selborne. With
Notes by Frank Buekland, a Chapter on Antiquities by Lord Sel-

borne, and New Letters. lUiistratrd hy P. II. Dehnnoff( . Thick
8vo, crushed brown levant morocco, emblematic tooling, doublures

and fiys of red China silk, gilt top, uncut, by Zaehnsdorf.

Fine copy. London, 1875

441. A Series of 87 photogravures illustrating Gilbert

White's "Natural History of Selborne" and "A Garden Calendar"
from drawings made by J. G. Keulemans, Herbert Railton, and
E. J. Sullivan. 4to, in a cloth box. London, 1901

442. [ ] A Bibliography of Gilbert White of Selborne. By
Edward A. Martin. Frontispiece. 12mo, cloth, uncut.

Westminster, n. d.

/ 443. WILLIAMS (SAMUEL). The Natural and Civil His-

.^ tory of Vermont. 2 vols. 8vo, original sheep. No map.
!? Second and enlarged Edition. Burlington, 1809

^ 444. WILSON (ALEXANDER). American Ornithology; or,

the Natural History of the Birds of the United States. Illustrated

with 79 copperplates, containing 397 Birds, engraved hg Alex. Law-
son and G. Murray, all carefully colored l)]i hand. 9 vols, royal

4to, original half red morocco (rubbed). Philadelphia, 1808-1

1

First Edition of each volume. Laid in are two fine portraits of Wil-

son by Edwin and Lizars; 2 engravings of Niagara by Barralet after the

original drawings by Alexander Wilson, and a rare Autogilvph Letter,
signed, from the celebrated Ornithologist to the Bank of the United
States, dated 1799.

Vols. 7-9 were published posthumously under the cliarge of George Ord,

who, in the ninth volume, included his Life of Wilson. A few of the

plates are slightly discolored as usual.

445. Another copv. 9 vols. 4to, original halt' red morocco
grubbed).

'

Philadelphia, 1808-14

First Edition of each volume, except the seventh and eighth, dated

1824, which are of the revised edition, with new Preface to each, by
George Ord. Laid in are portraits of Wilson by Edwin and Alais, the

latter after the original by Craw. With bookplate of James Thomson.
Some plates foxed as usual.

446. American Ornithology. With a Sketch of the Au-
thor's Life by George Ord. Text in 3 vols. 76 colored plates of

Birds in folio separate volume. Together, 4 vols, royal 8vo and
folio, half red roan (worn and pp. and plates foxed).

New York and Philadelphia, 1828-2!)

First Edition of Ord's Wilson. In it the species are rearranged in

systematic order, with synonymy and references to the plates. The text

appears to be that of the original in full.
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447. American Ornitholog-y. With a continuation by
Charles L. Bonaparte. The illustrative Notes and Life of Wilson
by Sir William Jardine. Portrait of Wilson on India paper and
97 colored plates by Lizars containing over 400 iUustra'tions of

Birds. 3 vols. 8vo, half green morocco, gilt tops, uncut.

First English Edition. A very fine copy. London, 1832

448. Wilson's American Ornithology, with Notes by Jar

dine, to which is added, a Synopsis of American jBirds, includiui;'

those described by Bonaparte, Audubon, Nuttall and Richardson.

By T. M. Brewer. With 2:") colored plates containing 313 figures

of Birds. Thick 12mo, half green morocco. Boston, 1840

The First Edition edited by Brewer.

449. WILSON (ALEXANDER) and BONAPARTE (C. L.).

American Ornithology ; or, the Natural History of the Birds of the

United States. Edited by Robert Jameson. Engraved frontis-

pieces. 4 vols. 16mo, cloth (one hinge split), leather labels, uncut.

First European Edition of Wilson and Bonaparte. Edinburgh, 1831

450. Another copy. Engraved titles of "Constable's Mis-

cellany" and engraved frontispieces. 4 vols. 16mo, full calf, leather

labels, gilt tops.

Fine copy.

Edinburgh, 1831

451. Illustrations of the American Ornithology. With the

addition of numerous recently discovered Species, and Represen-

tations of the whole Sylva of North America. By Captain Thomas
Brown. With 124 large plates of Birds ^ all beautifully colored,

engraved by Lizars, Scott, Mitchell, and otJiers. Folio, half red

morocco, gilt edges. Edinburgh, 1835

Very rare. No copy in the British Museum Catalogue, nor in the

Catalogues of the Advocate's Library of Edinburgh, the Library of Con-

gress or Quaritch's General Catalogue. Described by Lowndes and Alli-

bone, but unnoticed by Sabin.

Coues in his Bibliography, quotes the title without ever having seen

a copy.

In this edition 161 Birds have been added by the Editor and 87 Birds

have been considerably enlarged. The arrangement adopted is that of

Temminck, slightly altered, with the addition of some new genera.

452. American Ornithology; or. The Natural History of

the Birds of the United States. The illustrative Notes and Life of

Wilson by Sir William Jardine. Illustrated with numerous bril-

liantly colored plates. 3 vols. 4to, cloth, roan backs, gilt tops, un-

cut. London : Chatto and Windus, 1876

Large Paper copy.

d
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453. American Ornithology; or, the Natural History of

the Birds of the United States. The Illustrative Notes and Life of

Wilson by Sir William Jardine. Illustrated ivith 103 colored plates

of Birds. 3 vols. 8vo, cloth, roan backs, gilt tops, uncut.

New York, 1877
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454. American Ornithology. With 102 colored plates in

folio Atlas. Text in 3 vols, royal 8vo. Together 4 vols, half mo-
rocco (rubbed). Philadelphia: Porter and Coates. n. d.

With the Heckscher bookplate.

455. WINGFIELD (W.) and JOHNSON (G. W.). The
Poultry Book. With 22 colored plates of the most celebrated Prize

Birds drawn hy Harrison Weir. Imp. 8vo, half dark green mo-
rocco, gilt top. London, 1853

y 456. WOLF (JEAN) and MEYER (BERNARD). Histoire

.'-) "Naturelle des Oiseaux de rAllemagne representes d'apres Nature
et decrits. German and French text in parallel columns. With
148 beautifully colored plates of German Birds drawn and en-

graved by Ambrose Gobler, I. C. Bock, and others. Lareg folio,

old half roan (worn). Nuremberg, 1805

457. WRIGHT (LEWIS). The New Book of Poultry. Illus-

trated with 45 plates in color and black and white. Thick 4to,

three-quarter autumn leaf levant morocco, gilt top. London [1902]

458. WYATT (CLAUDE W.). British Birds. Being Colored

illustrations of all tJie Species of Passerine Birds resident in the

British Isles, with some notes in reference to their Plumage. 2 vols.

4to, half black morocco (scraped). London, 1894

Original Edition. The two volumes contain all British Birds except

the occasional Visitors, the Game Birds, Waders and Swimming Birds.
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